
 

 
 

 
TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS 

Rules Committee Meeting Agenda  
William P. Hobby State Office Building 

333 Guadalupe Street 
Tower II, Conference Room 350-L  

Austin, Texas 
Wednesday, May 25, 2016 

 1:30 PM to conclusion 
 
 

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Public Comments 

4. Approval of minutes of the February 23, 2016 meeting of the Rules Committee 
(Action) 
 

5. Discussion of contemplated changes regarding administrative penalties, warnings, 
and other sanctions.  Rules 1.174, 3.174, 5.184, 1.177, 3.177, 5.187, 1.232, 3.232, 
and 5.242 
 

6. Discussion of comments received regarding proposed amendments to Rule 1.22, 
relating to educational requirements for eligibility for architectural registration by 
reciprocity 
 

7. Discussion of potential need for rulemaking resulting from 2016 Annual Meeting of 
NCARB 
 

8. Discussion of qualification for interior design registration by architects who pass 
the Architect Registration Examination.  Rules 5.31 and 5.51 
 

9. Discussion of application of International Residential Code to unincorporated areas 
 

10. Adjourn 

Rules Committee Members 
Charles “Chuck” Anastos, Chair 

Chad Davis 
Sonya Odell 

Jennifer Walker 
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS 
Minutes of February 23, 2016 Rules Committee Meeting 

William P. Hobby Jr. Building, 333 Guadalupe Street 
Tower III, Conference Room 350L 

Austin, TX  78701 
 

AGENDA ITEMS         DESCRIPTIONS 
1. 
Call to Order 
 

Mr. Davis called the meeting of the Rules Committee to order at 1:30 p.m. 
 

2. 
Roll Call  

Mr. Davis called the roll and declared a quorum of the Committee was 
present. 
Present Committee Members: 
Michael (Chad) Davis, Chair 
Charles (Chuck) Anastos 
Sonya Odell 
TBAE Staff Present: 
Julie Hildebrand, Executive Director 
Lance Brenton, General Counsel 
Jack Stamps, Managing Investigator 
Katherine Crain, Legal Assistant 
Non-Committee Members Present: 
Debra Dockery 

Excused and Unexcused 
absences 
 

None. 
 
 

3. 
Public Comment 
 

None. 

4. 
Approval of minutes of 
the August 24, 2015 
meeting of the Rules 
Committee 
 

A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Anastos/Odell) TO APPROVE THE 
MINUTES FROM THE AUGUST 24, 2015 RULES COMMITTEE MEETING.  THE 
MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 

5. 
Discussion of 
contemplated changes 
regarding 
administrative 
penalties, warnings, 
and other sanctions.  
Rules 1.165, 3.165, 
1.177, 3.177, 5.187, 
1.232, 3.232, and 5.242. 
 

Mr. Brenton stated that during the August Rules Committee Meeting it was 
decided by the Committee that the members take a more in-depth review 
of the administrative penalties schedule, the use of warnings and 
reprimands.  The changes prepared for this meeting involve Chapter 1 of 
the Occupations Code.  Mr. Brenton proposed that the committee members 
would discuss the changes for Chapter 1, and if they are approved, then 
draft rules for Chapters 3 and 5 would be prepared as well. 
 
 
A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Odell/Anastos) TO APPROVE THE 
DRAFT RULE CHANGES REGARDING ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES, 
WARNINGS, AND OTHER SANCTIONS FOR RULES 1.177, and 1.232 AND TO 
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DIRECT STAFF TO PREPARE SIMILAR RULES FOR CHAPTERS 3 AND 5 OF THE 
OCCUPATIONS CODE AND SHARE WITH THE COMMITTEE, INCLUDING THE 
PREVIOUSLY DELETED SUBSECTION G PROVIDED IN THE NOTEBOOK ON 
PAGE 16. THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
Mr. Brenton presented Board Rule 1.174 on page 8 and explained that this 
rule pertains to violations that provide for a warning. 
 
A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Odell/Anastos) THAT COUNSEL 
REWORK 1.174 FOR CHAPTER 1 FOR ARCHITECTS AS WELL AS CHAPTERS 3 
AND 5 FOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS AND INTERIOR DESIGNERS BY 
DELETING ITEMS (j)(4)(E) and (G).  THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 

6. 
Discussion of 
contemplated changes 
regarding eligibility for 
architectural 
registration by 
reciprocity, relating to 
education requirements 
for Rule 1.22. 
 

A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Odell/Anastos) TO APPROVE THE 
DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO RULE 1.22 WITH THE ADDITIONAL MODIFICATION 
TO SUBSECTION B WITH THE DELETION OF “OR AN EQUIVALENT INTERN 
PROGRAM.”  THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 

 The Committee took a break at 2:57 p.m. and reconvened at 3:12. 
 

7. 
Discussion of 
contemplated changes 
regarding eligibility for 
architectural 
registration by 
examination, relating to 
NCARB’s overhaul of 
the intern development 
program for Rules 1.5, 
1.191, and 1.192. 
 

Mr. Brenton stated that NCARB’s IDP is being streamlined and now being 
overhauled.  He explained the draft rules and proposed that the Committee 
define NCARB’s requirements in order to eliminate multiple rule changes by 
the Board. 
 
A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Anastos/Odell) TO APPROVE THE 
RECOMMENDATION TO FOLLOW NCARB’S OVERHAUL OF THE INTERN 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM FOR RULES 1.5, 1.191, and 1.192. THE MOTION 
PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 

8. 
Adjourn 

A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Anastos/Odell) TO ADJOURN THE 
MEETING AT 4:17 P.M.  THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 

 
APPROVED BY THE BOARD: 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
MICHAEL (CHAD) DAVIS, Chair of Rules Committee 
TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS 
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Consideration of Draft Amendments Relating to Disciplinary Issues: 

Administrative Penalties, Warnings, and Reprimands 

22 Tex. Admin. Code §§1.174, 3.174, 5.184, 1.177, 3.177, 5.187, 1.232, 3.232, and 5.242 

 

Background 

In August, the rules committee considered a draft amendment to Rule 1.1771 that would 

have explicitly identified unauthorized use of an architectural seal as a “major” violation subject 

to the maximum $5,000 administrative penalty allowable under our law. The committee was 

generally in favor of this change, but also expressed concern about other issues in the rule. Staff 

was asked to provide the committee with an alternate version of the rule that would provide more 

guidance on the appropriate levels of administrative penalties for other violations. Subsequently, 

staff identified two other issues relating to disciplinary sanctions: the issuance of warnings under 

Rule 1.174 and the reference to reprimands in Rule 1.232 (relating to recommended penalties in 

disciplinary actions). These issues were further discussed by the Rules Committee in February, 

and draft amendments have been developed for each of these rules in Chapters 1, 3, and 5. These 

rules are now presented to the Rules Committee and full Board for approval for proposal in the 

Texas Register. 

Issues Presented: 

Warnings 

The issuance of warnings is governed by Rules 1.174, 3.174, and 5.184.  Copies of these rules are 

attached, including amendments for discussion and staff comments in the margins. The issue with 

this rule is that it provides very broad authority for the issuance of warnings that gives staff little 

guidance in determining whether the issuance of a warning would be appropriate. It is staff’s 

recommendation that the Board specifically identify individual violations that would be 

appropriate for issuance of a warning. This would allow staff to act with greater confidence and 

consistency in implementing the Board’s policy determinations in issuing warnings. 

 

Administrative Penalty Schedule (Rule 1.177) 

The administrative penalties schedule is contained in Rules 1.177, 3.177, and 5.187.  These 

rules provide the Board and staff with guidance in determining the appropriate amount of 

administrative penalties in settlement and contested case matters. As currently written, the rule 

attempts to define a given violation as major, moderate, or minor based upon the analysis of three 

factors: seriousness of misconduct, economic harm, and sanction history. As described in the 

                                                           
1 Here, and elsewhere in this document, the reference to the chapter 1 rule relating to architects applies equally to 
the companion rules in chapters 3 and 5, and draft amendments have been drafted for all three chapters. 
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comments accompanying the rule text, this procedure often leaves staff and the Board with little 

guidance in determining an appropriate administrative penalty. 

As an alternative, staff has drafted amendments for discussion which would specifically 

identify certain violations of the Board’s laws and rules as minor, moderate, or major, with 

maximum penalties of $1,000, $3,000, and $5,000, respectively. Each violation would then be 

considered individually on the factors contained in Board Rules 1.141(c) and 1.165(f) (and Chapter 

3 and 5 equivalents) to arrive at a specific penalty amount within the recommended range. This 

approach has the advantage of providing staff with more objective guidance in recommending 

administrative penalties, while reserving the ability to consider each case individually. 

 

Reprimands 

A reprimand is an authorized disciplinary action under Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 1051.751 and 

is also listed as a recommended sanction in the Board’s disciplinary guidelines in Rules 1.232, 

3.232, and 5.242. However, it does not appear that the Board has issued a reprimand since 2004. 

Given that the issuance of reprimands is no longer within the Board’s regular practice, removal of 

this sanction from the disciplinary guidelines should be considered.  Otherwise, there is a risk that 

an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) would recommend a reprimand as an appropriate penalty 

following a SOAH hearing. This would force the Board to decide whether to overrule the ALJ on 

sanction, which is a permissible action but one that arguably increases the likelihood of appeal in 

district court. Staff’s recommendation is to update the disciplinary guidelines in order to achieve 

consistency with current practice. 

Additional amendments for discussion include the alteration of procedural language in 

subsection (d), and the inclusion of language that clarifies the Board’s authority to issue 

administrative penalties in addition to other sanctions. These proposals are more fully discussed 

in the comments accompanying the rule text. 

Staff’s Recommendation: 

Staff recommends that the Board move to approve draft amendments to 22 Tex. Admin. Code 

§§1.174, 3.174, 5.184, 1.177, 3.177, 5.187, 1.232, 3.232, and 5.242 for proposal and publication 

in the Texas register, with authority for the General Counsel to make editorial changes as necessary 

to clarify rule and Board intent and to comply with the formatting requirements of the Texas 

Register. 
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Rule 1.174 

 1 

CHAPTER 1  ARCHITECTS 2 

SUBCHAPTER I  DISCIPLINARY ACTION 3 

RULE §1.174  Complaint Process 4 

(a) A person may file a complaint by submitting the following information to the Board: 5 

  (1) the name of and contact information for the complainant unless evidence regarding a possible 6 

violation was submitted anonymously; 7 

  (2) the name of the person against whom the complaint is filed; 8 

  (3) the address, telephone number, Web site, or other contact information for the person against 9 

whom the complaint is filed, if available; 10 

  (4) the date and location of the alleged violation that is the subject of the complaint; 11 

  (5) a description of each alleged violation; and 12 

  (6) the name, address, and telephone number for any known witness who can provide information 13 

regarding the alleged violation. 14 

(b) A complaint should be submitted on the complaint form that may be obtained by accessing the form 15 

on the Board's Web site or by contacting the Board's staff. If a completed complaint form is not 16 

submitted, the Board's staff will not be able to initiate an investigation unless the Board's staff receives 17 

information sufficient to establish probable cause to believe an actionable violation might have 18 

occurred. 19 

(c) Once a complaint has been received, the Board's enforcement staff shall: 20 

  (1) conduct a preliminary evaluation of the complaint within thirty (30) days to determine: 21 

    (A) Jurisdiction: whether the complaint provides information sufficient to establish probable cause for 22 

the Board's staff to believe an actionable violation might have occurred; 23 

    (B) Disciplinary History: whether there has been previous enforcement activity involving the person 24 

against whom the complaint has been filed; and 25 

    (C) Priority Level: the seriousness of the complaint relative to other pending enforcement matters; 26 

  (2) provide the complainant and respondent with information which will permit review of the Board's 27 

policies and procedures from the Board's web site regarding complaint investigation and resolution. If 28 

the complainant or respondent requests a copy of the policies and procedures in written format a copy 29 

shall be mailed upon request. 30 

  (3) notify the complainant and respondent of the status of the investigation at least quarterly unless 31 

providing notice would jeopardize an investigation; and 32 

  (4) maintain a complaint file that includes at least: 33 
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    (A) the name of the person who filed the complaint unless the complaint was filed anonymously; 1 

    (B) the date the complaint was received by the Board's staff; 2 

    (C) a description of the subject matter of the complaint; 3 

    (D) the name of each person contacted in relation to the complaint; 4 

    (E) a summary of the results of the review and investigation of the complaint; and 5 

    (F) an explanation for the reason the complaint was dismissed if the complaint was dismissed without 6 

action other than the investigation of the complaint. 7 

(d) After the preliminary evaluation period, the Board's staff may contact the complainant, the 8 

respondent, and any known witness concerning the complaint. 9 

(e) After the preliminary evaluation period, the Board's staff shall take steps to dismiss the complaint or 10 

proceed with an investigation of the allegation(s) against the respondent. A complaint may be referred 11 

to another government agency if it appears that the other agency might have jurisdiction over the 12 

issue(s) raised in the complaint. 13 

(f) If the Board's staff proceeds with an investigation, the staff shall: 14 

  (1) investigate the complaint according to the priority level assigned to the complaint; 15 

  (2) notify the complainant and respondent that, as a result of the staff's preliminary evaluation of the 16 

complaint, the staff has determined that the Board has jurisdiction over the allegations(s) described in 17 

the complaint and has decided to proceed with an investigation of the allegation(s) against the 18 

respondent; and 19 

  (3) gather sufficient information and evidence to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 20 

that a violation of a statutory provision or rule enforced by the Board has occurred. 21 

(g) The Board's staff may conduct an investigation regardless of whether a complaint form was received 22 

as described in subsection (a) of this section. 23 

(h) If the information and evidence gathered during an investigation are insufficient to establish 24 

probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred, the Board's staff shall: 25 

  (1) dismiss the complaint; 26 

  (2) send notices to the complainant and respondent regarding the dismissal; 27 

  (3) if warranted, include in the respondent's notice a recommendation or warning regarding the 28 

respondent's future conduct; and 29 

  (4) if a complaint is determined to be unfounded, state in the respondent's notice that no violation was 30 

found. 31 

(i) If the information and evidence gathered during an investigation are sufficient to establish probable 32 

cause to believe that a violation has occurred, the Board's staff shall: 33 

  (1) seek to resolve the matter pursuant to §§1.165, 1.166 or 1.173 of this subchapter; or 34 
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  (2) issue a warning in accordance with Subsection (j).to the respondent if the violation is the 1 

respondent's first violation and: 2 

    (A) the respondent has not received a written warning or advisory notice from the Board; 3 

    (B) the respondent provided a satisfactory remedy which has eliminated any harm or threat to the 4 

health or safety of the public; and 5 

    (C) the guidelines for determining an appropriate penalty for the violation recommend an 6 

administrative penalty or a reprimand as an appropriate sanction for the violation. 7 

(j) A warning may be issued by the Executive Director only as follows: 8 

  (1) the violation is the Respondent’s only violation of the Board’s laws and rules; 9 

  (2) the Respondent has not previously been subject to a Board warning or order; 10 

  (3) the Respondent has provided a satisfactory remedy which has eliminated any harm or threat to the 11 

health or safety of the public; and 12 

  (4) The Respondent has committed one of the following violations: 13 

    (A) failure to provide or timely provide plans and specifications to TDLR under the requirements of      14 

Govt. Code Chap. 469 (Elimination of Architectural Barriers); 15 

    (B) Unauthorized use of term “architect” or “architecture”; 16 

    (C) Failure to respond to a Board inquiry; 17 

    (D) Failure to provide a statement of jurisdiction; 18 

    (E) Failure to seal documents or insert statement in lieu of seal; 19 

    (F) Use of a non‐compliant seal by registrant; 20 

    (G) Practice of architecture while registration is delinquent; 21 

    (H) Failure to register or annually renew the registration of a business; or 22 

    (I) Creation of misleading impression by an architect advertising for services. 23 

 (k) The decision to issue a warning is at the sole discretion of the Executive Director and not available as 24 

a result of a contested case proceeding conducted pursuant to the Government Code Chapter 2001. 25 

 (l) Before a proposed settlement agreement may be approved by the Board: 26 

  (1) the complainant, if known, must be notified of the terms of the agreement and the date, time, and 27 

location of the meeting during which the Board will consider the agreement; and 28 

  (2) ,the terms of the agreement must be reviewed by legal counsel for the Board to ensure that all legal 29 

requirements have been satisfied. 30 

(mk) If a complaint is dismissed, the complainant may submit to the Executive Director a written request 31 

for reconsideration. The written request must explain why the complaint should not have been 32 

Commented [LB1]: These provisions are retained below 
in subsection (j). 

Commented [LB2]: The guidelines which are referred to 
here are contained in Rule 1.232. The issue is that many 
violations that would not normally be considered for a 
warning meet this requirement. This includes: 

Unauthorized use of a seal 
Unauthorized practice of architecture 
Unlawful practice of architecture by emeritus architect 

Continuing education violations 
Disclosure of fee information inconsistent with the PSPA

Commented [LB3]: This has been included on the list for 
Board member consideration.  According to staff research, 
this is a violation that has previously resulted in a warning 
on about 18 occasions.  However, this has not been a recent 
practice. 2/23/15 Rule Committee recommends this 
provision be removed  

Formatted: Strikethrough

Commented [LB4]: This is a violation on which we might 
receive a self‐report.  Would we want to reserve the 
possibility of a warning in this type of case? 
Possible alternatives – eliminate from the list; offer 
warnings only for limited period of practice i.e. less than a 
month or two; or leave as is. 2/23/15 Rule Committee 
recommends this provision be removed 

Formatted: Strikethrough

Commented [LB5]: This provision identifies a warning as 
a matter of agency discretion and not a sanction available 
for a SOAH ALJ. 

Commented [LB6]: This provision is far more extensive 
than what is required under the statute, as well as standard 
practice by other agencies.  
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dismissed. The Executive Director may, but is not required to, respond to the request for 1 

reconsideration. 2 
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CHAPTER 3  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 1 

SUBCHAPTER I  DISCIPLINARY ACTION 2 

RULE §3.174  Complaint Process 3 

(a) A person may file a complaint by submitting the following information to the Board: 4 

  (1) the name of and contact information for the complainant unless evidence regarding a possible 5 

violation was submitted anonymously; 6 

  (2) the name of the person against whom the complaint is filed; 7 

  (3) the address, telephone number, Web site, or other contact information for the person against 8 

whom the complaint is filed, if available; 9 

  (4) the date and location of the alleged violation that is the subject of the complaint; 10 

  (5) a description of each alleged violation; and 11 

  (6) the name, address, and telephone number for any known witness who can provide information 12 

regarding the alleged violation. 13 

(b) A complaint should be submitted on the complaint form that may be obtained by accessing the form 14 

on the Board's Web site or by contacting the Board's staff. If a completed complaint form is not 15 

submitted, the Board's staff will not be able to initiate an investigation unless the Board's staff receives 16 

information sufficient to establish probable cause to believe an actionable violation might have 17 

occurred. 18 

(c) Once a complaint has been received, the Board's enforcement staff shall: 19 

  (1) conduct a preliminary evaluation of the complaint within thirty (30) days to determine: 20 

    (A) Jurisdiction: whether the complaint provides information sufficient to establish probable cause for 21 

the Board's staff to believe an actionable violation might have occurred; 22 

    (B) Disciplinary History: whether there has been previous enforcement activity involving the person 23 

against whom the complaint has been filed; and 24 

    (C) Priority Level: the seriousness of the complaint relative to other pending enforcement matters; 25 

  (2) provide the complainant and respondent with information which will permit review of the Board's 26 

policies and procedures from the Board's web site regarding complaint investigation and resolution. If 27 

the complainant or respondent requests a copy of the policies and procedures in written format a copy 28 

shall be mailed upon request. 29 

  (3) notify the complainant and respondent of the status of the investigation at least quarterly unless 30 

providing notice would jeopardize an investigation; and 31 

  (4) maintain a complaint file that includes at least: 32 

    (A) the name of the person who filed the complaint unless the complaint was filed anonymously; 33 
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    (B) the date the complaint was received by the Board's staff; 1 

    (C) a description of the subject matter of the complaint; 2 

    (D) the name of each person contacted in relation to the complaint; 3 

    (E) a summary of the results of the review and investigation of the complaint; and 4 

    (F) an explanation for the reason the complaint was dismissed if the complaint was dismissed without 5 

action other than the investigation of the complaint. 6 

(d) During the preliminary evaluation period, the Board's staff may contact the complainant, the 7 

respondent, and any known witness concerning the complaint. 8 

(e) After the preliminary evaluation period, the Board's staff shall take steps to dismiss the complaint or 9 

proceed with an investigation of the allegation(s) against the respondent. A complaint may be referred 10 

to another government agency if it appears that the other agency might have jurisdiction over the 11 

issue(s) raised in the complaint. 12 

(f) If the Board's staff proceeds with an investigation, the staff shall: 13 

  (1) investigate the complaint according to the priority level assigned to the complaint; 14 

  (2) notify the complainant and respondent that, as a result of the staff's preliminary evaluation of the 15 

complaint, the staff has determined that the Board has jurisdiction over the allegation(s) described in 16 

the complaint and has decided to proceed with an investigation of the allegation(s) against the 17 

respondent; and 18 

  (3) gather sufficient information and evidence to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 19 

that a violation of a statutory provision or rule enforced by the Board has occurred. 20 

(g) The Board's staff may conduct an investigation regardless of whether a complaint form was received 21 

as described in subsection (a) of this section. 22 

(h) If the information and evidence gathered during an investigation are insufficient to establish 23 

probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred, the Board's staff shall: 24 

  (1) dismiss the complaint; 25 

  (2) send notices to the complainant and respondent regarding the dismissal; 26 

  (3) if warranted, include in the respondent's notice a recommendation or warning regarding the 27 

respondent's future conduct; and 28 

  (4) if a complaint is determined to be unfounded, state in the respondent's notice that no violation was 29 

found. 30 

(i) If the information and evidence gathered during an investigation are sufficient to establish probable 31 

cause to believe that a violation has occurred, the Board's staff shall: 32 

  (1) seek to resolve the matter pursuant to §§3.165, 3.166 or 3.173 of this subchapter; or 33 
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  (2) issue a warning in accordance with Subsection (j).to the respondent, if the violation is the 1 

respondent's first violation and: 2 

    (A) the respondent has not received a written warning or advisory notice from the Board; 3 

    (B) the respondent provided a satisfactory remedy which has eliminated any harm or threat to the 4 

health or safety of the public; and 5 

    (C) the guidelines for determining an appropriate penalty for the violation recommend an 6 

administrative penalty or a reprimand as an appropriate sanction for the violation. 7 

(j) A warning may be issued by the Executive Director only as follows: 8 

  (1) the violation is the Respondent’s only violation of the Board’s laws and rules; 9 

  (2) the Respondent has not previously been subject to a Board warning or order; 10 

  (3) the Respondent has provided a satisfactory remedy  which has eliminated any harm or threat to the 11 

health or safety of the public; and 12 

  (4) The Respondent has committed one of the following violations: 13 

    (A) failure to provide or timely provide plans and specifications to TDLR under the requirements of      14 

Govt. Code Chap. 469 (Elimination of Architectural Barriers); 15 

    (B) Unauthorized use of term “landscape architect” or “landscape architecture”; 16 

    (C) Failure to respond to a Board inquiry; 17 

    (D) Failure to provide a statement of jurisdiction; 18 

    (E) Use of a non‐compliant seal by registrant; 19 

    (F) Failure to register or annually renew the registration of a business; or 20 

    (G) Creation of misleading impression by a landscape architect advertising for services. 21 

 (k) The decision to issue a warning is at the sole discretion of the Executive Director and not available as 22 

a result of a contested case proceeding conducted pursuant to the Government Code Chapter 2001.  23 

  (l) Before a proposed settlement agreement may be approved by the Board: 24 

  (1) the complainant, if known, must be notified of the terms of the agreement and the date, time, and 25 

location of the meeting during which the Board will consider the agreement; and 26 

  (2), the terms of the agreement must be reviewed by legal counsel for the Board to ensure that all legal 27 

requirements have been satisfied. 28 

(km) If a complaint is dismissed, the complainant may submit to the Executive Director a written request 29 

for reconsideration. The written request must explain why the complaint should not have been 30 

dismissed. The Executive Director may, but is not required to, respond to the request for 31 

reconsideration. 32 
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CHAPTER 5  REGISTERED INTERIOR DESIGNERS 1 

SUBCHAPTER I  DISCIPLINARY ACTION 2 

RULE §5.184  Complaint Process 3 

(a) A person may file a complaint by submitting the following information to the Board: 4 

  (1) the name of and contact information for the complainant unless evidence regarding a possible 5 

violation was submitted anonymously; 6 

  (2) the name of the person against whom the complaint is filed; 7 

  (3) the address, telephone number, Web site, or other contact information for the person against 8 

whom the complaint is filed, if available; 9 

  (4) the date and location of the alleged violation that is the subject of the complaint; 10 

  (5) a description of each alleged violation; and 11 

  (6) the name, address, and telephone number for any known witness who can provide information 12 

regarding the alleged violation. 13 

(b) A complaint should be submitted on the complaint form that may be obtained by accessing the form 14 

on the Board's Web site or by contacting the Board's staff. If a completed complaint form is not 15 

submitted, the Board's staff will not be able to initiate an investigation unless the Board's staff receives 16 

information sufficient to establish probable cause to believe an actionable violation might have 17 

occurred. 18 

(c) Once a complaint has been received, the Board's enforcement staff shall: 19 

  (1) conduct a preliminary evaluation of the complaint within thirty (30) days to determine: 20 

    (A) Jurisdiction: whether the complaint provides information sufficient to establish probable cause for 21 

the Board's staff to believe an actionable violation might have occurred; 22 

    (B) Disciplinary History: whether there has been previous enforcement activity involving the person 23 

against whom the complaint has been filed; and 24 

    (C) Priority Level: the seriousness of the complaint relative to other pending enforcement matters; 25 

  (2) provide the complainant and respondent with information which will permit review of the Board's 26 

policies and procedures from the Board's web site regarding complaint investigation and resolution. If 27 

the complainant or respondent requests a copy of the policies and procedures in written format a copy 28 

shall be mailed upon request; 29 

  (3) notify the complainant and respondent of the status of the investigation at least quarterly unless 30 

providing notice would jeopardize an investigation; and 31 

  (4) maintain a complaint file that includes at least: 32 

    (A) the name of the person who filed the complaint unless the complaint was filed anonymously; 33 
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    (B) the date the complaint was received by the Board's staff; 1 

    (C) a description of the subject matter of the complaint; 2 

    (D) the name of each person contacted in relation to the complaint; 3 

    (E) a summary of the results of the review and investigation of the complaint; and 4 

    (F) an explanation for the reason the complaint was dismissed if the complaint was dismissed without 5 

action other than the investigation of the complaint. 6 

(d) After the preliminary evaluation period, the Board's staff may contact the complainant, the 7 

respondent, and any known witness concerning the complaint. 8 

(e) After the preliminary evaluation period, the Board's staff shall take steps to dismiss the complaint or 9 

proceed with an investigation of the allegation(s) against the respondent. A complaint may be referred 10 

to another government agency if it appears that the other agency might have jurisdiction over the 11 

issue(s) raised in the complaint. 12 

(f) If the Board's staff proceeds with an investigation, the staff shall: 13 

  (1) investigate the complaint according to the priority level assigned to the complaint; 14 

  (2) notify the complainant and respondent that, as a result of the staff's preliminary evaluation of the 15 

complaint, the staff has determined that the Board has jurisdiction over the allegations(s) described in 16 

the complaint and has decided to proceed with an investigation of the allegation(s) against the 17 

respondent; and 18 

  (3) gather sufficient information and evidence to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 19 

that a violation of a statutory provision or rule enforced by the Board has occurred. 20 

(g) The Board's staff may conduct an investigation regardless of whether a complaint form was received 21 

as described in subsection (a) of this section. 22 

(h) If the information and evidence gathered during an investigation are insufficient to establish 23 

probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred, the Board's staff shall: 24 

  (1) dismiss the complaint; 25 

  (2) send notices to the complainant and respondent regarding the dismissal; 26 

  (3) if warranted, include in the respondent's notice a recommendation or warning regarding the 27 

respondent's future conduct; and 28 

  (4) if a complaint is determined to be unfounded, state in the respondent's notice that no violation was 29 

found. 30 

(i) If the information and evidence gathered during an investigation are sufficient to establish probable 31 

cause to believe that a violation has occurred, the Board's staff shall: 32 

  (1) seek to resolve the matter pursuant to §§5.175, 5.176 or 5.183 of this subchapter; or 33 
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  (2) issue a warning in accordance with Subsection (j). to the respondent if the violation is the 1 

respondent's first violation and: 2 

    (A) the respondent has not received a written warning or advisory notice from the Board; 3 

    (B) the respondent provided a satisfactory remedy which has eliminated any harm or threat to the 4 

health or safety of the public; and 5 

    (C) the guidelines for determining an appropriate penalty for the violation recommend an 6 

administrative penalty or a reprimand as an appropriate sanction for the violation. 7 

(j) A warning may be issued by the Executive Director only as follows: 8 

  (1) the violation is the Respondent’s only violation of the Board’s laws and rules; 9 

  (2) the Respondent has not previously been subject to a Board warning or order; 10 

  (3) the Respondent has provided a satisfactory remedy which has eliminated any harm or threat to the 11 

health or safety of the public; and 12 

  (4) The Respondent has committed one of the following violations: 13 

    (A) failure to provide or timely provide plans and specifications to TDLR under the requirements of      14 

Govt. Code Chap. 469 (Elimination of Architectural Barriers); 15 

    (B) Unauthorized use of term “registered interior designer”; 16 

    (C) Failure to respond to a Board inquiry; 17 

    (D) Failure to provide a statement of jurisdiction; 18 

    (E) Use of a non‐compliant seal by registrant; 19 

    (F) Failure to register or annually renew the registration of a business; or 20 

    (G) Creation of misleading impression by a registered interior designer advertising for services. 21 

 (k) The decision to issue a warning is at the sole discretion of the Executive Director and not available as 22 

a result of a contested case proceeding conducted pursuant to the Government Code Chapter 2001. 23 

 (l) Before a proposed settlement agreement may be approved by the Board, : 24 

  (l) the complainant, if known, must be notified of the terms of the agreement and the date, time, and 25 

location of the meeting during which the Board will consider the agreement; and 26 

  (2) the terms of the agreement must be reviewed by legal counsel for the Board to ensure that all legal 27 

requirements have been satisfied. 28 

(km) If a complaint is dismissed, the complainant may submit to the Executive Director a written request 29 

for reconsideration. The written request must explain why the complaint should not have been 30 

dismissed. The Executive Director may, but is not required to, respond to the request for 31 

reconsideration. 32 
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 1 

TITLE 22  EXAMINING BOARDS 2 

PART 1  TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS 3 

CHAPTER 1  ARCHITECTS 4 

SUBCHAPTER I  DISCIPLINARY ACTION 5 

RULE §1.177  Administrative Penalty Schedule 6 

If the Board determines that an administrative penalty is the appropriate sanction for a violation of any 7 

of the statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board, the following guidelines shall be applied to 8 

guide the Board's assessment of an appropriate administrative penalty: 9 

  (1) The Board shall consider the following factors to determine whether the violation is minor, 10 

moderate, or major: 11 

    (A) Seriousness of misconduct and efforts to correct the ground for sanction: 12 

      (i) Minor‐‐the respondent has demonstrated that he/she was unaware that his/her conduct was 13 

prohibited and unaware that the conduct was reasonably likely to cause the harm that resulted from the 14 

conduct or the respondent has demonstrated that there were significant extenuating circumstances or 15 

intervening causes for the violation; and the respondent has demonstrated that he/she provided a 16 

satisfactory remedy that alleviated or eliminated any harm or threat to the health or safety of the 17 

public. 18 

      (ii) Moderate‐‐the violation shows that the respondent knowingly disregarded a standard or practice 19 

normally followed by a reasonably prudent person under the same or similar circumstances. A violation 20 

of a Board order shall constitute, at a minimum, a moderate violation. 21 

      (iii) Major‐‐the conduct demonstrates gross negligence or recklessness or resulted in a threat to the 22 

health or safety of the public and the respondent, after being notified of the alleged violation 23 

intentionally refused or failed to take prompt and remedial action. 24 

    (B) Economic harm: 25 

      (i) Minor‐‐there was no apparent economic damage to property or monetary loss to the project 26 

owner or other involved persons and entities. 27 

      (ii) Moderate‐‐economic damage to property or monetary harm to other persons or entities did not 28 

exceed $1,000, or damage exceeding $1,000 was reasonably unforeseeable. 29 

      (iii) Major‐‐economic damage to property or economic injury to other persons or entities exceeded 30 

$1,000. 31 

    (C) Sanction history: 32 

      (i) Minor‐‐the respondent has not previously received a written warning, advisory notice or been 33 

subject to other enforcement proceedings from the Board. 34 

Commented [LB1]: While these factors are certainly 
relevant in considering the level of administrative penalty, 
Staff feels they should not be the primary test. Problems 
include: 

Difficulty of proving state of mind 
oDetermination of negligence, gross negligence, and 
recklessness is subjective, and could result in battle of 
experts at hearing. This subjectivity and 
unpredictability is not conducive to staff/Board 
determinations of the appropriate penalty at 
settlement stage 

The tests are not necessarily mutually exclusive and/or 
collectively exhaustive 

oPossibility that one violation could qualify under two 
or more tests, i.e. both unaware conduct was 
prohibited nature but also negligent 
oSatisfies one part of the test but not another, i.e. in 
subsection (iii): threat to health and safety but not 
notified of alleged violation/did not refuse to take 
prompt remedial action 

Commented [LB2]: Often, there is no economic harm, 
economic harm is impossible to quantify, or staff lacks 
evidence of economic harm.  Obviously, this does not 
necessarily mean the violation is minor. 
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      (ii) Moderate‐‐the respondent was previously subject to an order of the Board or other enforcement 1 

proceedings which resulted in a finding of a violation of the laws or rules over which the TBAE has 2 

jurisdiction. 3 

      (iii) Major‐‐the respondent has received at least two prior written notices or has been subject to two 4 

disciplinary actions for violation of the rules and laws over which the TBAE has jurisdiction. 5 

  (1)   In determining whether a minor, moderate, or major penalty is imposed under subsection (2) of 6 

this rule, the following classifications shall apply: 7 

 
 

 

    Minor Violations 
 

  Unauthorized duplication of registration certificate or failure to display 
registration certificate as required. 

§1.62 

Failure to respond to a Board inquiry.  §1.171 

Failure to provide statement of jurisdiction.  §1.106 

Failure to provide or timely provide plans and specifications to TDLR under the 
requirements of Govt. Code Chap. 469 (Elimination of Architectural Barriers). 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.752(2) and 
§1.170 

Use of a non‐compliant seal by registrant.  §1.102 

Failure to register or annually renew the registration of a business.  §1.124 

 
    Moderate Violations 
 

  Unlawful practice by emeritus architect or practice of architecture while 
registration is inactive.  

§1.67 
§1.68 

Practice of architecture while registration is expired.  §1.82(b) 

Aiding or abetting an unregistered person in violating the Board’s laws and 
rules. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.752(8) 

Unauthorized use of term “architect” or “architectural.”  Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.606 and 
§1.123(c) 

Failure to maintain a sealed document for ten years.  §1.103(c)  

Failure to seal documents    §1.103 
§1.105 
§1.122(c),(e) 

Failure to mark documents issued for purposes other than regulatory approval, 
permitting or construction as required 

§1.103(b) 

Violation of prototypical design requirements  §1.105 

Failure to take reasonable steps to notify sealing Architect of intent to modify 
that architect’s sealed documents and/or failure to clearly indicate extent of 
modifications to sealed plans 

§1.104(d) 

Commented [LB3]: Given the difficulties discussed above, 
it is possible in many cases that a clear answer might not be 
available for “seriousness of misconduct” or “economic 
harm.” That would leave the determination to be made on 
this factor alone.  Most cases don’t have disciplinary history, 
which could result in an otherwise serious violation being 
considered a “minor” violation.
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Failure to comply with requirements relating to preparation of only a portion of 
a document 

§1.104(b) 

Removal of seal after issuance of documents  §1.104(e) 

Failure to enter into a written agreement of association when required  §1.122 

Failure to timely notify the Board upon dissolution of a business entity or 
association of loss of lawful authority to offer or provide architecture

§1.124(c) 

 
 
 

    Major Violations 
 

  Submitting or soliciting a prohibited competitive bid under Govt. Code 2254, or 
direct or indirect disclosure of fee information 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.203 and 
§1.147 

Offering, soliciting or receiving anything or any service as an inducement to be 
awarded publicly funded work. 

§1.144(c) 

Giving false or forged evidence to the board or a board member in obtaining or 
assisting another person to obtain a certificate of registration. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.752(7) 

Dishonest practice in the practice of architecture by the holder of a certificate of 
registration. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.752(6) and 
§1.144 

Using or attempting to use as the person's own the certificate of registration of 
another person. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.752(9) 

Affixation of seal by an architect on a document not prepared by or under the 
supervision and control of the architect 

§1.104(a)  

Failure to exercise Supervision and Control or Responsible Charge over the 
preparation of a document, as required 

§1.122(c) or (e) 

Use of an architect’s seal, or a copy or replica of an architect’s seal without the 
architect’s consent.   

§1.104(c)   

Engaging in the practice of architecture as defined by Sec. 1051.001(7)(A), (B), or 
(C) without a registration and not exempted by Sec. 1051.606. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.701(a) 

Recklessness in the practice of architecture, including recklessness in the 
construction or alteration of a building by an architect designing, planning, or 
observing the construction or alteration. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1051.752(5) and 
§1.143

Failure to report a course of action taken against an Architect’s advice which 
may have a materially adverse effect on the safe use of a completed building 

§1.216 

Gross incompetency in the practice of architecture  Tex. Occ. Code 
Section 1051.752(4) 
And §1.142 

 1 

 2 

 (2) After determining whether the violation is minor, moderate, or major, the Board shall impose an 3 

administrative penalty as follows: 4 
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    (A) Minor violations‐‐if the violation is minor in every category described in paragraph (1) of this 1 

section, an administrative penalty of not more than $51,000 shall be imposed. 2 

    (B) Moderate violations‐‐if the violation is moderate in any category described in paragraph (1) of this 3 

section, an administrative penalty of not more than $23,000 shall be imposed. 4 

    (C) Major violations‐‐if the violation is major in any category described in paragraph (1) of this section 5 

or if the Board determines that the facts of the case indicate a higher penalty is necessary in order to 6 

deter similar misconduct in the future, an administrative penalty of not more than $5,000 shall be 7 

imposed. 8 

 (3)  In determining the specific amount of an administrative penalty within the minor, moderate, or 9 

major range, the Board shall consider the factors outlined in Board Rules 1.141(c) and/or 1.165(f). 10 

 (4) If a violation of the Board’s laws or rules is not specifically defined in subsection (1) as a minor, 11 

moderate, or major violation, the Board shall consider the factors outlined in Board Rules 1.141(c) 12 

and/or 1.165(f) in determining an appropriate administrative penalty. 13 

 (5) Previous Disciplinary History ‐ If the respondent was previously found to have violated the Board’s 14 

laws or rules in a warning or Order of the Board, then any subsequent disciplinary action may be 15 

considered at the next higher level of severity. 16 

  (6) Multiple Violations 17 

    (A) The administrative penalty ranges discussed in subsection (2) are to be applied to each individual 18 

violation of the Board’s laws and rules. If a respondent has violated multiple laws and/or rules, or has 19 

committed multiple violations of a single law or rule, the Respondent shall be subject to a separate 20 

administrative penalty for each violation. 21 

    (B) Each sheet of architectural plans and specifications created or issued in violation of the Board’s 22 

laws and rules shall be considered a separate violation for purposes of calculating the total 23 

administrative penalty under subsection (6)(A). 24 

   (C) In the case of a continuing violation, each day a violation continues or occurs shall be considered a 25 

separate violation for purposes of calculating the total administrative penalty under subsection (6)(A). 26 

 (7) The administrative penalties set out in this section may be considered in addition to any other 27 

disciplinary actions, such as revocation, suspension, or refusal to renew a registration.  28 

 (48) If the facts of a case are unique or unusual, the Board may suspend the guidelines described in this 29 

section. 30 

    (D) Because of the threat to human health, safety and well‐being which necessarily arises out of a 31 

Nonregistrant preparing and issuing architectural plans and specifications the Board possesses a 32 

compelling interest in ensuring that architectural plans and specifications are prepared and issued only 33 

by a registered architect or by a person who is working under the active and documented Supervision 34 

and Control of a registered Architect when required by law. If the evidence establishes that Architectural 35 

plans and specifications for a project that is not exempt from the Architects' Practice Act were prepared 36 

by a person who is not registered to engage in the Practice of Architecture and was not working under 37 

the active and documented Supervision and Control of an Architect the violation shall be presumed to 38 

Commented [LB4]: The range of penalty is established 
under subsection 1, and then the specific amount within the 
range is determined under subsection (3). 

Commented [LB5]: This retains the Board’s ability to 
consider violations on a “per sheet” basis.

Commented [LB6]: Previously, the Board has entered 
orders which include administrative penalties in addition to 
other sanctions. It is appropriate to establish this practice in 
the rule  
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be a major violation and each sheet of architectural plans or separate section of the specifications shall 1 

be considered a separate violation for purposes of calculating and imposing administrative penalties. 2 

    (E) Because of the threat to human health, safety and welfare which necessarily arises from 3 

Nonregistrants engaging in the Practice of Architecture the Board has a compelling interest in ensuring 4 

that only those persons who are registered to engage in the Practice of Architecture or whose work is 5 

conducted under the active and documented Supervision and Control of a registered architect engage in 6 

the Practice of Architecture. If the evidence establishes that an Architect has sealed architectural plans 7 

and separately numbered section of the specifications without having exercised active and documented 8 

Supervision and Control of the Nonregistrants's activities the Board shall presume such conduct by the 9 

sealing architect to be a major violation and each sheet of architectural plans or separate section of the 10 

specifications shall be considered a separate violation for purposes of calculating and imposing 11 

administrative penalties. 12 

    (F) The agency is responsible for protecting the public's health, safety and welfare by interpreting and 13 

enforcing the Architects' Practice Act. In fulfilling this statutory duty the Board depends upon, and 14 

expects, that Registrants and Applicants will provide complete, truthful and accurate information to the 15 

Board upon request. This prompt and accurate provision of information is essential to protecting the 16 

public's health, safety and welfare. 17 

    (G9) An Architect, Candidate, or Applicant who fails, without good cause, to provide information to 18 

the Board under provision of §1.171 of this subchapter (relating to Responding to Request for 19 

Information) is presumed to be interfering with and preventing the Board from fulfilling its 20 

responsibilities. For these reasons aA violation of §1.171 of this subchapter shall be considered a 21 

moderate minor violation if a complete response is not received within 30 days after receipt of the 22 

Board's written inquiry. Any An further additional 15 day delay constitutes a moderatemajor violation, 23 

and. eEach 15 day delay thereafter shall be considered a separate major violation of these rules. 24 

  (3) In order to determine the appropriate amount in a penalty range described in paragraph (2) of this 25 

section, the Board shall consider the factors described in paragraph (1) of this section. 26 

  (4) If the facts of a case are unique or unusual, the Board may suspend the guidelines described in this 27 

section. 28 

 29 

Commented [LB7]: This provision was considered for 
deletion by the rules committee on 2/23/16. However, after 
discussion, it was determined the provision should be 
retained. Revisions are offered to clear up ambiguity. 
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CHAPTER 3  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 1 

SUBCHAPTER I  DISCIPLINARY ACTION 2 

RULE §3.177  Administrative Penalty Schedule 3 

If the Board determines that an administrative penalty is the appropriate sanction for a violation of any 4 

of the statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board, the following guidelines shall be applied to 5 

guide the Board's assessment of an appropriate administrative penalty: 6 

 7 

  (1) The Board shall consider the following factors to determine whether the violation is minor, 8 

moderate, or major: 9 

    (A) Seriousness of misconduct and efforts to correct the ground for sanction: 10 

      (i) Minor‐‐the respondent had demonstrated that he/she was unable that his/her conduct was 11 

prohibited and unaware that the conduct was reasonably likely to cause the harm that resulted from the 12 

conduct or the respondent has demonstrated that there were significant extenuating circumstances or 13 

intervening causes for the violation; and the respondent has demonstrated that he/she provided a 14 

satisfactory remedy that alleviated or eliminated any harm or threat to the health or safety of the 15 

public. 16 

      (ii) Moderate‐‐the violation shows that the respondent knowingly disregarded a standard or practice 17 

normally followed by a reasonably prudent person under the same or similar circumstances. A violation 18 

of a Board order shall constitute, at a minimum, a moderate violation. 19 

      (iii) Major‐‐the conduct demonstrates gross negligence or recklessness or resulted in a threat to the 20 

health or safety of the public and the respondent, after being notified of the alleged violation 21 

intentionally refused or failed to take prompt and remedial action. 22 

    (B) Economic harm: 23 

      (i) Minor‐‐there was no apparent economic damage to property or monetary loss to the project 24 

owner or other involved persons and entities. 25 

      (ii) Moderate‐‐economic damage to property or monetary harm to other persons or entities did not 26 

exceed $1,000, or damage exceeding $1,000 was reasonably unforeseeable. 27 

      (iii) Major‐‐economic damage to property or economic injury to other persons or entities exceeded 28 

$1,000. 29 

    (C) Sanction history: 30 

      (i) Minor‐‐the respondent has not previously received a written warning, advisory notice or been 31 

subject to other enforcement proceedings from the Board. 32 

      (ii) Moderate‐‐the respondent was previously subject to an order of the Board or other enforcement 33 

proceedings which resulted in a finding of a violation of the laws or rules over which the TBAE has 34 

jurisdiction. 35 
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      (iii) Major‐‐the respondent has received at least two prior written notices or has been subject to two 1 

disciplinary actions for violation of the rules and laws over which the TBAE has jurisdiction. 2 

  (1)   In determining whether a minor, moderate, or major penalty is imposed under subsection (2) of 3 

this rule, the following classifications shall apply: 4 

 
 

 

    Minor Violations 
 

  Unauthorized duplication of registration certificate or failure to display 
registration certificate as required. 

§3.62 

Failure to respond to a Board inquiry.  §3.171 

Failure to provide statement of jurisdiction.  §3.106 

Failure to provide or timely provide plans and specifications to TDLR under the 
requirements of Govt. Code Chap. 469 (Elimination of Architectural Barriers). 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.252(8) and 
§3.170 

Use of a non‐compliant seal by registrant.  §3.102 

Failure to register or annually renew the registration of a business.  §3.124 

 
    Moderate Violations 
 

  Unlawful practice by emeritus landscape architect or practice of landscape 
architecture while registration is inactive.  

§3.67 
§3.68 
 

Practice of landscape architecture while registration is expired.  §3.82(b) 

Aiding or abetting an unregistered person in violating the Board’s laws and 
rules. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.252(10) 

Unauthorized use of term “landscape architect” or related term  Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.151(b) and 
§3.123(c) 

Failure to maintain a sealed document for ten years.  §3.103(c)  

Failure to seal documents or insert statement in lieu of seal.    §3.103 

Violation of prototypical design requirements  §3.105 

Failure to notify another landscape architect of modification to sealed plans 
and/or failure to clearly indicate extent of modifications to sealed plans 

§3.104(d) 

Failure to comply with requirements relating to preparation of only a portion of 
a document 

§3.104(b) 

Removal of seal after issuance of documents  §3.104(e) 

Failure to enter into a written agreement of association when required  §3.122 

Failure to timely notify the Board upon dissolution of a business entity or 
association of loss of lawful authority to offer or provide architecture 

§3.124(c) 
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    Major Violations 
 

  Offering, soliciting or receiving anything or any service as an inducement to be 
awarded publicly funded work. 

§3.144(c) 

Using fraud or deceit or giving false or forged evidence to the board or a board 
member in obtaining or assisting another person to obtain a certificate of 
registration. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.252(2) or (3) 

Acting dishonestly in the practice of landscape architecture.  Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.252(9) and 
§3.144 

Using or attempting to use as the person's own the certificate of registration of 
another person. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.252(4) 

Use of the term “engineer,” “professional engineer,” or related term or 
otherwise creating the impression that one is authorized to practice engineering 
unless the person is registered under Occupations Code Chapter 1001 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.252(5) 

Use of the term “surveyor” or related term or otherwise creating the impression 
that one is authorized to practice surveying unless the person is registered 
under Occupations Code Chapter 1071 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.252(6) 

Affixation of seal by a landscape architect on a document not prepared by or 
under the supervision and control of the landscape architect 

§3.104(a) and/or 
§3.122(c)&(e) 

Failure to exercise Supervision and Control or Responsible Charge over the 
preparation of a document, as required 

§3.122(c) or (e) 

Use of a landscape architect’s seal, or a copy or replica of a landscape architect’s 
seal, without the landscape architect’s consent.   

§3.104(c)   

Engaging in the practice of landscape architecture without a registration and not 
exempted by Sec. 1052.003. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.151(a) 

Recklessness in the practice of landscape architecture.  Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1052.752(7) and 
§3.143 

Gross incompetency in the practice of landscape architecture  Tex. Occ. Code 
Section 1052.252(7) 
and §3.142 

Failure to report a course of action taken against the landscape architect’s 
advice as required 

§3.106(d) 

 1 

  (2) After determining whether the violation is minor, moderate, or major, the Board shall impose an 2 

administrative penalty as follows: 3 

    (A) Minor violations‐‐if the violation is minor in every category described in paragraph (1) of this 4 

section, an administrative penalty of not more than $500 1,000 shall be imposed. 5 

    (B) Moderate violations‐‐if the violation is moderate in any category described in paragraph (1) of this 6 

section, an administrative penalty or of not more than $23,000 shall be imposed. 7 
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    (C) Major violations‐‐if the violation is major in any category described in paragraph (1) of this section 1 

or if the Board determines that the facts of the case indicate a higher penalty is necessary in order to 2 

deter similar misconduct in the future, an administrative penalty of not more than $5,000 shall be 3 

imposed. 4 

 (3)  In determining the specific amount of an administrative penalty within the minor, moderate, or 5 

major range, the Board shall consider the factors outlined in Board Rules 3.141(c) and/or 3.165(f).  6 

 (4) If a violation of the Board’s laws or rules is not specifically defined in subsection (1) as a minor, 7 

moderate, or major violation, the Board shall consider the factors outlined in Board Rules 3.141(c) 8 

and/or 3.165(f) in determining an appropriate administrative penalty. 9 

 (5) Previous Disciplinary History ‐ If the respondent was previously found to have violated the Board’s 10 

laws or rules in a warning or Order of the Board, then any subsequent disciplinary action may be 11 

considered at the next higher level of severity. 12 

 (6) Multiple Violations 13 

    (A) The administrative penalty ranges discussed in subsection (2) are to be applied to each individual 14 

violation of the Board’s laws and rules. If a respondent has violated multiple laws and/or rules, or has 15 

committed multiple violations of a single law or rule, the Respondent shall be subject to a separate 16 

administrative penalty for each violation. 17 

    (B) Each sheet of plans and specifications created or issued in violation of the Board’s laws and rules 18 

shall be considered a separate violation for purposes of calculating the total administrative penalty 19 

under subsection (6)(A). 20 

   (C) In the case of a continuing violation, each day a violation continues or occurs shall be considered a 21 

separate violation for purposes of calculating the total administrative penalty under subsection (6)(A). 22 

 (7) The administrative penalties set out in this section may be considered in addition to any other 23 

disciplinary actions, such as revocation, suspension, or refusal to renew a registration.  24 

 (8) If the facts of a case are unique or unusual, the Board may suspend the guidelines described in this 25 

section. 26 

    (D) Because of the threat to human health, safety and well‐being which necessarily arises out of a 27 

Nonregistrant preparing and issuing landscape architectural plans and specifications the Board 28 

possesses a compelling interest in ensuring that landscape architectural plans and specifications are 29 

prepared and issued only by registered landscape architect or by a person who is working under the 30 

active and documented Supervision and Control of a registered Landscape Architect when required by 31 

law. If the evidence establishes that Landscape Architectural plans and specifications for a project that is 32 

not exempt from the Landscape Architects' Practice Act were prepared by a person who is not 33 

registered to engage in the Practice of Landscape Architecture and was not working under the active 34 

and documented Supervision and Control of a Landscape Architect the violation shall be presumed to be 35 

a major violation and each sheet of architectural plans or separate section of the specifications shall be 36 

considered a separate section of the specifications shall be considered a separate violation for purposes 37 

of calculating and imposing administrative penalties. 38 
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    (E) Because of the threat to human health, safety and welfare which necessarily arises from 1 

Nonregistrants engaging in the Practice of Landscape Architecture the Board has a compelling interest in 2 

ensuring that only those persons who are registered to engage in the Practice of Landscape Architecture 3 

or whose work is conducted under the active and documented Supervision and Control of a registered 4 

Landscape Architect engage in the Practice of Landscape Architecture. If the evidence establishes that a 5 

Landscape Architect has sealed landscape architectural plans and separately numbered section of the 6 

specifications without having exercised active and documented Supervision and Control of the 7 

Nonregistrants's activities the Board shall presume such conduct by the sealing landscape architect to be 8 

a major violation and each sheet of landscape architectural plans or separate section of the 9 

specifications shall be considered a separate violation for purposes of calculating and imposing 10 

administrative penalties. 11 

    (F) The agency is responsible for protecting the public's health, safety and welfare by interpreting and 12 

enforcing the Landscape Architects' Practice Act. In fulfilling this statutory duty the Board depends upon, 13 

and expects, that Registrants and Applicants will provide complete, truthful and accurate information to 14 

the Board upon request. This prompt and accurate provision of information is essential to protecting the 15 

public's health, safety and welfare. 16 

  (9)   (G) A Landscape Architect, Candidate, or Applicant who fails, without good cause, to provide 17 

information to the Board under the provision of §3.171 of this subchapter (relating to Responding to 18 

Request for Information) is presumed to be interfering with and preventing the Board from fulfilling its 19 

responsibilities. For these reasons a A violation of §3.171 of this subchapter shall be considered a 20 

minoroderate violation if a complete response is not received within 30 days after receipt of the Board's 21 

written inquiry. An additionaly further 15 day delay constitutes a moderateajor violation, and. eEach 15 22 

day delay thereafter shall be considered a separate major violation of these rules. 23 

  (3) In order to determine the appropriate amount in a penalty range described in paragraph (2) of this 24 

section, the Board shall consider the factors described in paragraph (1) of this section. 25 

  (4) If the facts of a case are unique or unusual, the Board may suspend the guidelines described in this 26 

section. 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 
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CHAPTER 5  REGISTERED INTERIOR DESIGNERS 1 

SUBCHAPTER I  DISCIPLINARY ACTION 2 

RULE §5.187  Administrative Penalty Schedule 3 

If the Board determines that an administrative penalty is the appropriate sanction for a violation of any 4 

of the statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board, the following guidelines shall be applied to 5 

guide the Board's assessment of an appropriate administrative penalty: 6 

 7 

  (1) The Board shall consider the following factors to determine whether the violation is minor, 8 

moderate, or major: 9 

    (A) Seriousness of misconduct and efforts to correct the ground for sanction: 10 

      (i) Minor‐‐the respondent has demonstrated that he/she was unaware that his/her conduct was 11 

prohibited and unaware that the conduct was reasonably likely to cause the harm that resulted from the 12 

conduct or the respondent has demonstrated that there were significant extenuating circumstances or 13 

intervening causes for the violation; and the respondent has demonstrated that he/she provided a 14 

satisfactory remedy that alleviated or eliminated any harm or threat to the health or safety of the 15 

public. 16 

      (ii) Moderate‐‐the violation shows that the respondent knowingly disregarded a standard or practice 17 

normally followed by a reasonably prudent person under the same or similar circumstances. A violation 18 

of a Board order shall constitute, at a minimum, a moderate violation. 19 

      (iii) Major‐‐the conduct demonstrates gross negligence or recklessness or resulted in a threat to the 20 

health or safety of the public and the respondent, after being notified of the alleged violation 21 

intentionally refused or failed to take prompt and remedial action. 22 

    (B) Economic harm: 23 

      (i) Minor‐‐there was no apparent economic damage to property or monetary loss to the project 24 

owner or other involved persons and entities. 25 

      (ii) Moderate‐‐economic damage to property or monetary harm to other persons or entities did not 26 

exceed $1,000, or damage exceeding $1,000 was reasonably unforeseeable. 27 

      (iii) Major‐‐economic damage to property or economic injury to other persons or entities exceeded 28 

$1,000. 29 

    (C) Sanction history: 30 

      (i) Minor‐‐the respondent has not previously received a written warning, advisory notice or been 31 

subject to other enforcement proceedings from the Board. 32 

      (ii) Moderate‐‐the respondent was previously subject to an order of the Board or other enforcement 33 

proceedings which resulted in a finding of a violation of the laws or rules over which the TBAE has 34 

jurisdiction. 35 
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      (iii) Major‐‐the respondent has received at least two prior written notices or has been subject to two 1 

disciplinary actions for violation of the rules and laws over which the TBAE has jurisdiction. 2 

  (1) In determining whether a minor, moderate, or major penalty is imposed under subsection (2) of this 3 

rule, the following classifications shall apply: 4 

 
 

 

    Minor Violations 
 

  Unauthorized duplication of registration certificate or failure to display 
registration certificate as required. 

§5.72 

Failure to respond to a Board inquiry.  §5.181 

Failure to provide statement of jurisdiction.  §5.115 

Failure to provide or timely provide plans and specifications to TDLR under the 
requirements of Govt. Code Chap. 469 (Elimination of Architectural Barriers). 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1053.252(8) and 
§5.180 

Use of a non‐compliant seal by registrant.  §5.112 

Failure to register or annually renew the registration of a business.  §5.134 

 
    Moderate Violations 
 

  Use of title “registered interior designer” while on emeritus status  §5.77 

Practice of interior design while registration is inactive.   §5.78 

Practice of interior design while registration is expired.  §5.92(b) 

Aiding or abetting an unregistered person in violating the Board’s laws and 
rules. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1053.252(7) 

Unauthorized use of term “registered interior designer.”  Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1053.101 and 
§5.133(c) 

Failure to maintain a sealed document for ten years.  §5.113(c)  

Failure to seal documents or insert statement in lieu of seal.    §5.113 

Failure to notify another registered interior designer of modification to sealed 
plans and/or failure to clearly indicate extent of modifications to sealed plans 

§5.114(d) 

Failure to comply with requirements relating to preparation of only a portion of 
a document 

§5.114(b) 

Removal of seal after issuance of documents  §5.114(e) 

Failure to enter into a written agreement of association when required  §5.132 

Failure to timely notify the Board upon dissolution of a business entity or 
association of loss of lawful authority to offer or provide architecture 

§5.134(c) 

 
 
 

    Major Violations 
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  Offering, soliciting or receiving anything or any service as an inducement to be 
awarded publicly funded work. 

§5.154(c) 

Using fraud or deceit in obtaining a certificate of registration, or giving false or 
forged evidence to the Board or a Board member in obtaining or assisting 
another person to obtain a certificate of registration 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1053.252(3) or (9) 

Acting dishonestly in the practice of interior design by the holder of a certificate 
of registration. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1053.252(11) and 
§5.154 

Advertising in a manner that tends to deceive or defraud the public  Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1053.252(6) 

Using or attempting to use as the person's own the certificate of registration of 
another person. 

Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1053.252(10) 

Affixation of seal by a registered interior designer on a document not prepared 
by or under the supervision  and control of the registered interior designer 

§5.114(a) and/or 
§5.132(c)&(e) 

Failure to exercise Supervision and Control or Responsible Charge over the 
preparation of a document, as required 

§5.132(c) or (e) 

Use of a registered interior designer’s seal, or a copy or replica of a registered 
interior designer’s seal without the registered interior designer’s consent.   

§5.114(c)   

Recklessness in the practice of interior design.  Tex. Occ. Code Sec. 
1053.252(4) and 
§5.153 

Failure to report a course of action taken against a registered interior designer’s 
advice as required 

§5.115(d) 

Gross incompetency in the practice of interior design  Tex. Occ. Code 
Section 1053.252(4) 
and §5.152(c) 

 1 

  (2) After determining whether the violation is minor, moderate, or major, the Board shall impose an 2 

administrative penalty as follows: 3 

    (A) Minor violations‐‐if the violation is minor in every category described in paragraph (1) of this 4 

section, an administrative penalty of not more than $1,0500 shall be imposed. 5 

    (B) Moderate violations‐‐if the violation is moderate in any category described in paragraph (1) of this 6 

section, an administrative penalty of not more than $32,000 shall be imposed. 7 

    (C) Major violations‐‐if the violation is major in any category described in paragraph (1) of this section 8 

or if the Board determines that the facts of the case indicate a higher penalty is necessary in order to 9 

deter similar misconduct in the future, an administrative penalty of not more than $5,000 shall be 10 

imposed. 11 

   (3)  In determining the specific amount of an administrative penalty within the minor, moderate, or 12 

major range, the Board shall consider the factors outlined in Board Rules 5.151(c) and/or 5.175(f).  13 
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 (4) If a violation of the Board’s laws or rules is not specifically defined in subsection (1) as a minor, 1 

moderate, or major violation, the Board shall consider the factors outlined in Board Rules 5.151(c) 2 

and/or 5.175(f) in determining an appropriate administrative penalty. 3 

 (5) Previous Disciplinary History ‐ If the respondent was previously found to have violated the Board’s 4 

laws or rules in a warning or Order of the Board, then any subsequent disciplinary action may be 5 

considered at the next higher level of severity. 6 

  (6) Multiple Violations 7 

    (A) The administrative penalty ranges discussed in subsection (2) are to be applied to each individual 8 

violation of the Board’s laws and rules. If a respondent has violated multiple laws and/or rules, or has 9 

committed multiple violations of a single law or rule, the Respondent shall be subject to a separate 10 

administrative penalty for each violation. 11 

    (B) Each sheet of architectural plans and specifications created or issued in violation of the Board’s 12 

laws and rules shall be considered a separate violation for purposes of calculating the total 13 

administrative penalty under subsection (6)(A).  14 

   (C) In the case of a continuing violation, each day a violation continues or occurs shall be considered a 15 

separate violation for purposes of calculating the total administrative penalty under subsection (6)(A). 16 

 (7) The administrative penalties set out in this section may be considered in addition to any other 17 

disciplinary actions, such as revocation, suspension, or refusal to renew a registration.    18 

 (48) If the facts of a case are unique or unusual, the Board may suspend the guidelines described in this 19 

section. 20 

(D) Because of the threat to human health, safety and well‐being which necessarily arises from a 21 

Nonregistrant representing himself or herself to be registered as a Registered Interior Designer the 22 

Board possesses a compelling interest in ensuring that only those persons who are permitted by statute 23 

and rule to use the title "registered interior designer" do so. If the evidence establishes that a person 24 

not registered as a Registered Interior Designer has represented himself or herself as a registrant, the 25 

violation shall be classified as a major violation and each sheet of Interior Design plans or separate 26 

section of the specifications shall be considered a separate violation for purposes of calculating and 27 

imposing administrative penalties. 28 

    (E) The agency is responsible for protecting the public's health, safety and welfare by interpreting and 29 

enforcing the Interior Designers' Registration Law. In fulfilling this statutory duty the Board depends 30 

upon, and expects, that Registrants, Candidates and Applicants will provide complete, truthful and 31 

accurate information to the Board upon request. This prompt and accurate provision of information is 32 

essential to protecting the public's health, safety and welfare. 33 

    (F9) A Registered Interior Designer, a Candidate, or an Applicant who fails, without good cause, to 34 

provide information to the Board under §5.181 of this subchapter (relating to Responding to Request for 35 

Information) is presumed to be interfering with and preventing the Board from fulfilling its 36 

responsibilities. For these reasons aA violation of §5.181 of this subchapter shall be considered a 37 

moderate minor violation if a complete response is not received within 30 days after receipt of the 38 
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Board’s written inquiry the violation. Any additional 15 day further delay constitutes a major moderate 1 

violation, and. eEach 15 day delay thereafter shall be considered a separate violation of these rules. 2 

  (3) In order to determine the appropriate amount in a penalty range described in paragraph (2) of this 3 

section, the Board shall consider the factors described in paragraph (1) of this section. 4 

  (4) If the facts of a case are unique or unusual, the Board may suspend the guidelines described in this 5 

section. 6 
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 1 

TITLE 22  EXAMINING BOARDS 2 

PART 1  TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS 3 

CHAPTER 1  ARCHITECTS 4 

SUBCHAPTER L  HEARINGS‐‐CONTESTED CASES 5 

RULE §1.232  Board Responsibilities 6 

(a) The Board shall investigate Contested Case matters and attempt to resolve Contested Cases 7 

informally as provided in Subchapter I of this chapter (relating to Disciplinary Action). However, if a 8 

Contested Case is not settled informally pursuant to Subchapter I of this chapter, it shall be referred to 9 

SOAH for a formal hearing to determine whether there has been a violation of any of the statutory 10 

provisions or rules enforced by the Board. 11 

(b) A formal hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the Rules of Procedure of SOAH. 12 

(c) After a formal hearing of a Contested Case, the SOAH administrative law judge who conducted the 13 

formal hearing shall prepare a proposal for decision and submit it to the Board so that the Board may 14 

render a final decision with regard to the Contested Case. The proposal for decision shall include 15 

findings of fact and conclusions of law. 16 

(d) Any party of record in a Contested Case who is adversely affected by the proposal for decision may 17 

file exceptions and briefs within 20 days after the date of service of the proposal for decision. Replies to 18 

exceptions and briefs may be filed within 15 days after the date for the filing of exceptions and briefs. 19 

Exceptions, briefs, and replies shall be filed with the Board and copies shall be served on the 20 

administrative law judge and on all other parties in the same manner as for serving other documents in 21 

a Contested Case.If a party submits proposed findings of fact or conclusions of law, the proposal for 22 

decision shall include a ruling on each proposed finding or conclusion. 23 

(e) Any party of record in a Contested Case may request an oral hearing before the Board. A request for 24 

an oral hearing shall be filed with the Board and copies shall be served on the administrative law judge 25 

and on all other parties in the same manner as for serving other documents in a Contested Case. The 26 

Board, in its sole discretion, shall determine whether to grant or deny a request for an oral hearing. If a 27 

request for an oral hearing is granted, each party of record shall be allotted 30 minutes to make an oral 28 

presentation to the Board. The oral presentation shall be confined to matters contained within the 29 

administrative record. 30 

(f) Upon the expiration of the time provided for the filing of exceptions and briefs or, if exceptions and 31 

briefs are filed, upon the 10th day following the time provided for the filing of replies to exceptions and 32 

briefs, the Board may render a decision to finally resolve a Contested Case. The Board may change a 33 

finding of fact or conclusion of law made by an administrative law judge or may vacate or modify an 34 

order issued by an administrative law judge only if the Board determines: 35 

  (1) that the administrative law judge did not properly apply or interpret applicable law, agency rules, 36 

written policies, or prior administrative decisions; 37 

Commented [LB1]: These procedures are governed by 
the SOAH rules, and TBAE does not have authority to 
override those rules. Staff recommends removal of this 
provision. 

Commented [LB2]: Under Sec. 2001.141(e), an agency 
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  (2) that a prior administrative decision on which the administrative law judge relied is incorrect or 1 

should be changed; or 2 

  (3) that a technical error in a finding of fact should be changed. 3 

(g) If the Board makes a change to a finding of fact or conclusion of law or vacates or modifies an order 4 

pursuant to subsection (f) of this section, the Board must state in writing the specific reason and the 5 

legal basis for the change. 6 

(h) The Board shall issue a written order regarding the Board's decision to finally resolve a Contested 7 

Case that is not settled informally. The written order shall include findings of fact and conclusions of law 8 

that are based on the official record of the Contested Case. The written order may adopt by reference 9 

the findings of fact and conclusions of law made by an administrative law judge and included in the 10 

proposal for decision submitted to the Board. 11 

(i) Motions for rehearing and appeals may be filed and judicial review of final decisions of the Board may 12 

be sought pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act. The party who appeals a final decision in a 13 

Contested Case shall be responsible for the cost of the preparation of the original or a certified copy of 14 

the record of the agency proceeding that is required to be sent to the reviewing court. 15 

(j) The Board and the administrative law judge who presides over the formal hearing in a Contested Case 16 

shall refer to the following guidelines to determine the appropriate penalty for a violation of any of the 17 

statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board: 18 

Figure: 22 TAC §1.232(j) 

Violation Rule or 
Statutory 
Rule(s) 
CitedCitation 

Recommended Penalty 

Unauthorized duplication of certificate of 
registration  
or failure to display certificate of registration 
as  
required 

§1.62 Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Unlawful practice of architecture while 
registration is  
on emeritus status 

§1.67(b) Administrative penalty and cease and 
desist order 

Practice of architecture while registration is 
inactive or expired 

§1.68 or 
§1.82(b) 

Administrative penalty and cease and 
desist order 

Failure to fulfill mandatory continuing 
education  
requirements 

§1.69 Administrative penalty, or suspension, 
or both 

Failure to timely complete required continuing  
education program hours 

§1.69(b) Administrative penalty of $500; subject  
to higher penalties or suspension for  
second or subsequent offenses 

Formatted Table
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reprimand has not been issued since 2004, which was about 
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Falsely reporting compliance with mandatory  
continuing education requirements 

§1.69(g) Administrative penalty of $700; subject  
to higher penalties or suspension for 
second or subsequent offenses 

Failure to maintain a detailed record of 
continuing education activities 

§1.69(g)(1) Administrative penalty of $700; subject 
to higher penalties for second or 
subsequent offenses 

Failure to use appropriate seal or signatureUse 
of non-compliant seal by registrant 

§1.102 
§1.104(c) 

Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Failure to seal documents §1.103 
§1.105 
§1.122(c),(e) 

Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to mark documents issued for purposes 
other  
than regulatory approval, permitting or 
construction  
as required 

§1.103(b) Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Sealing or authorizing the sealing of a  
document  
prepared by another without Supervision and 
Control  
or Responsible Charge – “plan stamping” 

§1.104(a)  and 
(b) 
§1.122(c) and or 
(e) 

Administrative penalty and either 
sSuspension or revocation 

Failure to take reasonable steps to notify 
sealing  
Architect of intent to modify that architect’s 
sealed  
documents 

§1.104(d) Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to indicate modifications or additions 
to a  
document prepared by another Architect 

§1.104(b) and 
(d) 

Administrative penalty, sSuspension, 
administrative penalty or both, or 
reprimand 

Removal of seal after issuance of documents §1.104(e) Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to maintain a document for 10 years as  
required 

§1.103(g) 
§1.105(b) 
§1.122(d) 

Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Unauthorized use of a seal or a copy or replica 
of a  
seal or unauthorized modification of a 
document 

§1.104(b) and 
(c) 

Administrative penalty, reprimand, or 
suspension, or both 

Failure to comply with requirements relating 
to preparation of only a portion of a document 

§1.104(b) Administrative penalty, suspension, or 
both 

Commented [LB5]: Implementation of the Rules 
Committee recommendation from August regarding claims 
of lost or stolen CE documentation. 
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Violation of requirements regarding 
prototypical  
design 

§1.105 Administrative penalty, reprimand, or  
suspension, or both 

Failure to provide Statement of Jurisdiction §1.106 Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to enter into a written agreement of 
association when required 

§1.122 Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to exercise Supervision and Control 
over the  
preparation of a document as  required 

§1.122(c) Administrative penalty and either 
Ssuspension, or revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Failure to exercise Responsible Charge over 
the  
preparation of a document as required 

§1.122(e) Administrative penalty and either 
Ssuspension or, revocation, or refusal 
renew 
registration 

Failure of a firm, business entity, or 
association to  
register 

§1.124(a) and 
(b) 

Administrative penalty, cease and desist 
order, or both 

Failure to timely notify the Board upon 
dissolution of  
a business entity or  association of loss of 
lawful  
authority to offer or provide architecture 

§1.124(c) Administrative penalty, reprimand, or 
suspension, or both 

Offering or rendering the Practice of 
Architecture by  
and through a firm, business entity or 
association that  
is not duly  registered 

§1.124 
§1.146(a)(2)(B) 

Administrative penalty, cease and desist 
order, or both 

Gross incompetency Tex. Occ. Code 
§1051.752(4), 
§1.142 

Administrative penalty and either 
Ssuspension or, revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Recklessness Tex. Occ. Code 
§1051.752(5) 
§1.143 

Administrative penalty and either 
Ssuspension or, revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Dishonest practice Tex. Occ. Code 
§1051.752(6) 
§1.144(a), (b), 
(c) 

Administrative penalty and either 
Ssuspension or revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Offering, soliciting or receiving anything or 
any  
service as an inducement to be  
awarded  publicly  
funded work 

§1.144(bc) Administrative penalty and either 
Ssuspension,  or revocation, and 
payment 
of restitution 

Commented [LB8]: According to subsection (l) below, 
where revocation is a recommended penalty, it also 
includes refusal to renew, so it is unnecessary to list both in 
the guidelines.  
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Conflict of interest §1.145 Administrative penalty and either 
Suspension, or revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Participating in a plan, scheme or  arrangement 
to  
violate the Act or rules of the Board 

§1.146(a) Administrative penalty, suspension, 
and/or  
revocation, or refusal to renew 
registration 

Failure to provide information regarding an 
Applicant  
upon request; failure to report lost, stolen or 
misused  
architectural seal 

§1.146(b), (c) Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Submission or solicitation of a competitive bid 
in violation of the  
Professional Services Procurement Act, or 
direct or indirect disclosure of fee information 

§1.147 Administrative penalty and either 
Ssuspension  or revocation 

Disclosure of fee information inconsistent with 
the 
Professional Services Procurement Act 

§1.147 Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Unauthorized practice or use of title 
"architect" 

§1.123 
§1.148 

Administrative penalty, denial of 
registration, or refusal to renew, 
reinstate, or reactivate registration 

Criminal conviction §1.149 Suspension or revocation 

Gross incompetence caused by substance 
abuse 

§1.150 Indefinite suspension until respondent 
demonstrates terminating suspension 
will not imperil public safety, followed 
by probated suspension if appropriate 

Violation by Applicant regarding unlawful use 
of the title “architect”, unlawful practice, or 
criminal convictions 

§1.148 
§1.149 
§1.151 

Reprimand, aAdministrative penalty, 
suspension, revocation, denial of 
application, denial of reapplication for 
up to five years, and/ rejection, denial of 
right to 
reapply, or probationary initial 
registration 

Failure to submit a document as required by 
the Architectural Barriers Act 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1051.752(2), 
§1.170 

Reprimand or aAdministrative penalty 

Failure to respond to a Board inquiry §1.171 Administrative penalty 

Giving false or forged evidence to the Board 
or a Board member in obtaining or assisting 
another person to obtain a certificate of 
registration 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1051.752(7) 

Administrative penalty, suspension, 
revocation, denial of application, denial 
of reapplication for up to five years, 
and/or probationary initial registration 

Commented [LB9]: Relocated above. 
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Using or attempting to use as the person's own 
the certificate of registration of another person. 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1051.752(9) 

Administrative penalty, suspension, 
revocation, denial of application, denial 
of reapplication for up to five years, 
and/or probationary initial registration 

Unregistered individual engaging in 
construction observation for a nonexempt 
building 

§1.217 Administrative penalty, reprimand, 
denial of application, denial of 
reapplication for up to five years, and/or 
probationary initial registrationdenial 
registration or refusal to renew, 
reinstate, or reactivate registration 

Failure to report course of action likely to have 
material adverse effect on safe use of building 
or failure to refuse to consent to the course of 
action 

§1.216 Administrative penalty and either 
suspension, or revocation or refusal to 
renew registration 

Aiding or abetting an unregistered person in 
violating Occupations Code Chapters 1051, 
1052, or 1053 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1051.752(9) 

Administrative penalty equivalent to that 
which would be appropriate for the 
underlying conduct by the unregistered 
person, and/or suspension or revocation 

   

 1 

(k) The penalty for a violation of any of the statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board may vary 2 

from the penalty recommended in subsection (j) of this section if justified by the circumstances of the 3 

matter or the disciplinary history of the respondent. If the Respondent has previously been subject to 4 

disciplinary action before the Board, more severe discipline may be imposed. 5 

(l) For any violation where revocation is recommended as an appropriate penalty for the violation, 6 

refusing to renew the respondent's certificate of registration also shall be an appropriate penalty for the 7 

violation. 8 

(m) If the Board or the administrative law judge determines that an administrative penalty is the 9 

appropriate sanction for a violation, the guidelines described in §1.177 of this chapter (relating to 10 

Administrative Penalty Schedule) shall be applied to determine the amount of the administrative 11 

penalty. 12 
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CHAPTER 3  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 1 

SUBCHAPTER K HEARINGS‐‐CONTESTED CASES 2 

RULE §3.232  Board Responsibilities 3 

(a) The Board shall investigate Contested Case matters and attempt to resolve Contested Cases 4 

informally as provided in Subchapter I of this chapter (relating to Disciplinary Action). However, if a 5 

Contested Case is not settled informally pursuant to Subchapter I of this chapter, it shall be referred to 6 

SOAH for a formal hearing to determine whether there has been a violation of any of the statutory 7 

provisions or rules enforced by the Board. 8 

(b) A formal hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the Rules of Procedure of SOAH. 9 

(c) After a formal hearing of a Contested Case, the SOAH administrative law judge who conducted the 10 

formal hearing shall prepare a proposal for decision and submit it to the Board so that the Board may 11 

render a final decision with regard to the Contested Case. The proposal for decision shall include 12 

findings of fact and conclusions of law. 13 

(d) Any party of record in a Contested Case who is adversely affected by the proposal for decision may 14 

file exceptions and briefs within 20 days after the date of service of the proposal for decision. Replies to 15 

exceptions and briefs may be filed within 15 days after the date for the filing of exceptions and briefs. 16 

Exceptions, briefs, and replies shall be filed with the Board and copies shall be served on the 17 

administrative law judge and on all other parties in the same manner as for serving other documents in 18 

a Contested Case.If a party submits proposed findings of fact or conclusions of law, the proposal for 19 

decision shall include a ruling on each proposed finding or conclusion. 20 

(e) Any party of record in a Contested Case may request an oral hearing before the Board. A request for 21 

an oral hearing shall be filed with the Board and copies shall be served on the administrative law judge 22 

and on all other parties in the same manner as for serving other documents in a Contested Case. The 23 

Board, in its sole discretion, shall determine whether to grant or deny a request for an oral hearing. If a 24 

request for an oral hearing is granted, each party of record shall be allotted 30 minutes to make an oral 25 

presentation to the Board. The oral presentation shall be limited to matters contained in the 26 

administrative record. 27 

(f) Upon the expiration of the time provided for the filing of exceptions and briefs or, if exceptions and 28 

briefs are filed, upon the 10th day following the time provided for the filing of replies to exceptions and 29 

briefs, the Board may render a decision to finally resolve a Contested Case. The Board may change a 30 

finding of fact or conclusion of law made by an administrative law judge or may vacate or modify an 31 

order issued by an administrative law judge only if the Board determines: 32 

  (1) that the administrative law judge did not properly apply or interpret applicable law, agency rules, 33 

written policies, or prior administrative decisions; 34 

  (2) that a prior administrative decision on which the administrative law judge relied is incorrect or 35 

should be changed; or 36 

  (3) that a technical error in a finding of fact should be changed. 37 
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(g) If the Board makes a change to a finding of fact or conclusion of law or vacates or modifies an order 1 

pursuant to subsection (f) of this section, the Board must state in writing the specific reason and the 2 

legal basis for the change. 3 

(h) The Board shall issue a written order regarding the Board's decision to finally resolve a Contested 4 

Case that is not settled informally. The written order shall include findings of fact and conclusions of law 5 

that are based on the official record of the Contested Case. The written order may adopt by reference 6 

the findings of fact and conclusions of law made by an administrative law judge and included in the 7 

proposal for decision submitted to the Board. 8 

(i) Motions for rehearing and appeals may be filed and judicial review of final decisions of the Board may 9 

be sought pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act. The party who appeals a final decision in a 10 

Contested Case shall be responsible for the cost of the preparation of the original or a certified copy of 11 

the record of the agency proceeding that is required to be sent to the reviewing court. 12 

(j) The Board and the administrative law judge who presides over the formal hearing in a Contested Case 13 

shall refer to the following guidelines to determine the appropriate penalty for a violation of any of the 14 

statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board: 15 

Figure: 22 TAC §3.232(j) 

Violation Rule(s) Cited Recommended Penalty 

Unauthorized duplication of 
certificate of registration 
or failure to display certificate of 
registration as 
required 

§3.62 Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Unlawful practice of landscape 
architecture while 
registration is on emeritus status 

§3.67(b) Administrative penalty and cease and 
desist order 

Practice of landscape architecture 
while 
registration is inactive or expired 

§3.68 Administrative penalty 

Failure to fulfill mandatory 
continuing 
education requirements 

§3.69 Administrative penalty,  or 
suspension, or both 

Failure to timely complete required 
continuing 
education program hours 

§3.69(b) Administrative penalty of $500; 
subject 
to higher penalties or suspension for 
second or subsequent offenses 

Falsely reporting compliance with 
mandatory 
continuing education requirements 

§3.69(g) Administrative penalty of $700; 
subject 
to higher penalties or suspension for 
second or subsequent offenses 
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Failure to maintain a detailed record 
of continuing education activities 

§3.69(g)(1) Administrative penalty of $700; 
subject to higher penalties for second 
or subsequent offenses 

Failure to use appropriate seal or 
signatureUse of non-compliant seal 
by registrant 

§3.102 
§3.104(c) 

Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to seal documents  §3.103 
§3.105 
§3.122(c), (e) 

Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to mark documents issued for 
purposes other 
than regulatory approval, permitting 
or construction 
as required 

§3.103(b) Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Sealing or authorizing the sealing of a 
document 
prepared by another without 
Supervision and Control 
or Responsible Charge – “plan 
stamping” 

§3.104(a) and (b) 
§3.122(c) and (e) 

Suspension Administrative penalty 
and either suspension or revocation 

Failure to take reasonable steps to 
notify sealing 
Landscape Architect or of intent to 
modify that 
Landscape Architect’s sealed 
documents 

§3.104(d) Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to indicate modifications or 
additions to a 
document prepared by another 
Landscape Architect 

§31.104(e) Administrative penalty, suspension, 
or both or reprimand 

Removal of seal after issuance of 
documents 

§3.104(e) Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to maintain a document for 10 
years as 
required 

§3.103(g) 
§3.105(b) 
§3.122(d) 

Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Unauthorized use of a seal or a copy 
or replica of a seal or 
unauthorized modification of a 
document 

§3.104(b) and (c) Administrative penalty, reprimand or 
suspension, or both 

Failure to comply with requirements 
relating to preparation of only a 
portion of a document 

§3.104(b) Administrative penalty, suspension, 
or both 
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Violation of requirements regarding 
prototypical 
design 

§3.105 Administrative penalty, reprimand or 
suspension, or both 

Failure to provide Statement of 
Jurisdiction 

§3.105106 Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to report a course of action 
taken  
against the landscape 
architect’srespondent’s advice as 
required 

§3.106(d) SuspensionAdministrative penalty 
and either suspension or, revocation 
or refusal to 
renew registration 

Failure to enter into a written 
agreement 
of association when required 

§3.122 Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Failure to exercise Supervision and 
Control over the 
preparation of a document as required 

§3.122(c) Administrative penalty, and either 
sSuspension or , revocation, or refusal 
to 
renew registration 

Failure to exercise Responsible 
Charge over the 
preparation of a document as required 

§3.122(e) Administrative penalty and either 
sSuspension or, revocation, or refusal 
to 
renew registration 

Failure of a firm, business entity, or 
association to 
register 

§3.124(a) and (b) Administrative penalty, cease and 
desist 
order, or both 

Failure to timely notify the Board 
upon dissolution of 
a business entity or association of loss 
of lawful 
authority to offer or provide 
landscape architecture 

§3.124(c) Administrative penalty, reprimand, or 
suspension suspension, or both 

Offering or rendering Landscape 
Architecture by and 
through a firm, business entity or 
association that is 
not duly registered 

§3.124 
§3.146(a)(2)(B) 

Administrative penalty, cease and 
desist 
order, or both 

Gross incompetency Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(7) 
§3.142 

Administrative penalty and either 
suspension or revocationSuspension, 
revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Recklessness Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(7) 
§3.143 

Administrative penalty and either 
suspension or revocation Suspension, 
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revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Dishonest practice Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(9) 
§3.144(a), (b), 
(c) 

Administrative penalty and either 
suspension or revocation 
Suspension or revocation, or refusal 
to 
renew registration 

Offering, soliciting or receiving 
anything or any 
service as an inducement to be 
awarded publicly 
funded work 

§3.144(bc) Administrative penalty, suspension, 
and/or revocation, Suspension or 
revocation and payment of 
restitution 

Conflict of interest §3.145 Administrative penalty and either 
suspension or revocation Suspension, 
revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Participating in a plans, scheme or 
arrangement to 
violate the Act or the rules of the 
Board 

§3.146(a) Administrative penalty, suspension 
and/or revocationAdministrative 
penalty, suspension, 
revocation, or refusal to renew 
registration 

Failure to provide information 
regarding an Applicant 
upon request; failure to report lost, 
stolen or misused 
landscape architectural seal 

§3.146(b), (c) Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Submission of a competitive bid in 
violation of the 
Professional Services Procurement 
Act 

§3.147 Suspension or revocation 

Disclosure of fee information 
inconsistent with the 
Professional Services Procurement 
Act 

§3.147 Administrative penalty or reprimand 

Disclosure of information with the 
intent to indirectly 
disclose fee information 

§3.147 Suspension or revocation 

Unauthorized practice or use of title 
"landscape 
architect" 

§3.123 
§3.148 

Administrative penalty, suspension, 
revocation, denial of application, 
denial of reapplication for up to five 
years, and/or probationary initial 
registrationAdministrative penalty, 
denial of 
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registration, or refusal to renew, 
reinstate, 
or reactivate registration 

Criminal conviction §3.149 Suspension or revocation 

Gross incompetence caused by 
substance abuse 

§13.150 Indefinite suspension until respondent 
demonstrates terminating suspension 
will 
not imperil public safety, followed by 
probated suspension if appropriate 

Violation by Applicant regarding 
unlawful use of title 
“landscape architect”, unlawful 
practice, or criminal 
convictions 

§3.148 
§3.149 
§3.151 

Reprimand, administrative 
Administrative penalty, 
suspension, revocation, denial of 
application, denial of reapplication for 
up to five years,  and/rejection, denial 
of right to 
reapply, or probationary initial 
registration 

Failure to submit a document as 
required 
by the Architectural Barriers Act 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(8) 
§3.170 

AReprimand or administrative 
penalty 

Failure to respond to a Board inquiry §3.171 Administrative penalty 

Using fraud or deceit in obtaining a 
certificate of registration, or giving 
false or forged evidence to the Board 
or a Board member in obtaining or 
assisting another person to obtain a 
certificate of registration 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(2) or 
(3) 

Administrative penalty, suspension, 
revocation, denial of application, 
denial of reapplication for up to five 
years, and/or probationary initial 
registration 

Using or attempting to use as the 
person's own the certificate of 
registration of another person. 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(4) 

Administrative penalty, suspension, 
revocation, denial of application, 
denial of reapplication for up to five 
years, and/or probationary initial 
registration 

Use of the term “engineer,” 
“professional engineer,” or related 
term or otherwise creating the 
impression that one is authorized to 
practice engineering unless the person 
is registered under Occupations Code 
Chapter 1001 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(5) 

Administrative Penalty 

Use of the term “surveyor” or related 
term or otherwise creating the 
impression that one is authorized to 
practice surveying unless the person 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(6) 

Administrative Penalty 
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is registered under Occupations Code 
Chapter 1071 

Aiding or abetting an unregistered 
person in violating Occupations Code 
Chapters 1051, 1052, or 1053 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1052.252(10) 

Administrative penalty equivalent to 
that which would be appropriate for 
the underlying conduct by the 
unregistered person, and/or 
suspension or revocation 

 1 

(k) The penalty for a violation of any of the statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board may vary 2 

from the penalty recommended in subsection (j) of this section if justified by the circumstances of the 3 

matter or the disciplinary history of the respondent. If the Respondent has previously been subject to 4 

disciplinary action before the Board, more severe discipline may be imposed. 5 

(l) For any violation where revocation is recommended as an appropriate penalty for the violation, 6 

refusing to renew the respondent's certificate of registration also shall be an appropriate penalty for the 7 

violation. 8 

(m) If the Board or the administrative law judge determines that an administrative penalty is the 9 

appropriate sanction for a violation, the guidelines described in §3.177 shall be applied to determine the 10 

amount of the administrative penalty. 11 

 12 
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CHAPTER 5  REGISTERED INTERIOR DESIGNERS 1 

SUBCHAPTER K HEARINGS‐‐CONTESTED CASES 2 

RULE §5.242  Board Responsibilities 3 

(a) The Board shall investigate Contested Case matters and attempt to resolve Contested Cases 4 

informally as provided in Subchapter I of this chapter (relating to Disciplinary Action). However, if a 5 

Contested Case is not settled informally pursuant to Subchapter I of this chapter, it shall be referred to 6 

SOAH for a formal hearing to determine whether there has been a violation of any of the statutory 7 

provisions or rules enforced by the Board. 8 

(b) A formal hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the Rules of Procedure of SOAH. 9 

(c) After a formal hearing of a Contested Case, the SOAH administrative law judge who conducted the 10 

formal hearing shall prepare a proposal for decision and submit it to the Board so that the Board may 11 

render a final decision with regard to the Contested Case. The proposal for decision shall include 12 

findings of fact and conclusions of law. 13 

(d) Any party of record in a Contested Case who is adversely affected by the proposal for decision may 14 

file exceptions and briefs within 20 days after the date of service of the proposal for decision. Replies to 15 

exceptions and briefs may be filed within 15 days after the date for the filing of exceptions and briefs. 16 

Exceptions, briefs, and replies shall be filed with the Board and copies shall be served on the 17 

administrative law judge and on all other parties in the same manner as for serving other documents in 18 

a Contested Case.If a party submits proposed findings of fact or conclusions of law, the proposal for 19 

decision shall include a ruling on each proposed finding or conclusion. 20 

(e) Any party of record in a Contested Case may request an oral hearing before the Board. A request for 21 

an oral hearing shall be filed with the Board and copies shall be served on the administrative law judge 22 

and on all other parties in the same manner as for serving other documents in a Contested Case. The 23 

Board, in its sole discretion, shall determine whether to grant or deny a request for an oral hearing. If a 24 

request for an oral hearing is granted, each party of record shall be allotted 30 minutes to make an oral 25 

presentation to the Board. The oral presentation shall be confined to matters contained within the 26 

administrative record. 27 

(f) Upon the expiration of the time provided for the filing of exceptions and briefs or, if exceptions and 28 

briefs are filed, upon the 10th day following the time provided for the filing of replies to exceptions and 29 

briefs, the Board may render a decision to finally resolve a Contested Case. The Board may change a 30 

finding of fact or conclusion of law made by an administrative law judge or may vacate or modify an 31 

order issued by an administrative law judge only if the Board determines: 32 

  (1) that the administrative law judge did not properly apply or interpret applicable law, agency rules, 33 

written policies, or prior administrative decisions; 34 

  (2) that a prior administrative decision on which the administrative law judge relied is incorrect or 35 

should be changed; or 36 

  (3) that a technical error in a finding of fact should be changed. 37 

4444



 

 
Rule 5.242 

(g) If the Board makes a change to a finding of fact or conclusion of law or vacates or modifies an order 1 

pursuant to subsection (f) of this section, the Board must state in writing the specific reason and the 2 

legal basis for the change. 3 

(h) The Board shall issue a written order regarding the Board's decision to finally resolve a Contested 4 

Case that is not settled informally. The written order shall include findings of fact and conclusions of law 5 

that are based on the official record of the Contested Case. The written order may adopt by reference 6 

the findings of fact and conclusions of law made by an administrative law judge and included in the 7 

proposal for decision submitted to the Board. 8 

(i) Motions for rehearing and appeals may be filed and judicial review of final decisions of the Board may 9 

be sought pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act. The party who appeals a final decision in a 10 

Contested Case shall be responsible for the cost of the preparation of the original or a certified copy of 11 

the record of the agency proceeding that is required to be sent to the reviewing court. 12 

(j) The Board and the administrative law judge who presides over the formal hearing in a Contested Case 13 

shall refer to the following guidelines to determine the appropriate penalty for a violation of any of the 14 

statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board: 15 

Figure: 22 TAC §5.242(j) 

Violation Rule(s) 
Cited 

Recommended Penalty 

Unauthorized duplication of certificate of 
registration or 
failure to display certificate of registration 
as required 

§5.72 Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Using the title “Registered Interior 
Designer” while on 
emeritus status 

§5.77(b) Administrative penalty and 
cease and desist 
order 

Practice of Interior Design while 
registration is inactive or expired 

§5.78 or 
§5.92(b) 

Administrative penalty and 
cease and desist 
order 

Failure to fulfill mandatory continuing 
education 
requirements 

§5.79 Administrative penalty or 
suspension 

Failure to timely complete required 
continuing education 
program hours 

§5.79(b) Administrative penalty of $500; 
subject to 
higher penalties or suspension 
for second or 
subsequent offenses 

Falsely reporting compliance with 
mandatory continuing 
education requirements 

§5.79(g) Administrative penalty of $700; 
subject to 
higher penalties for second or 
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subsequent 
offenses 

Failure to maintain a detailed record of 
continuing education activities 

§5.79(g)(1) Administrative penalty of $700; 
subject to higher penalties for 
second or subsequent offenses 

Failure to use appropriate seal or 
signatureUse of non-compliant seal by 
registrant 

§5.112 
§5.114(c) 

Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Failure to seal documents §5.113 
§5.132(c) 
and (e) 

Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Failure to mark documents issued for 
purposes other than 
regulatory approval, permitting or 
construction as 
required 

§5.113(b) Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Sealing or authorizing the sealing of a 
document 
prepared by another without Supervision 
and Control or Responsible Charge – “plan 
stamping” 

§5.114(a) 
and (b) 
§5.132(c) 
and (e) 

Administrative penalty and 
either Ssuspension or revocation 

Failure to take reasonable steps to notify 
sealing 
Registered Interior Designer of intent to 
modify sealed 
documents 

§5.114(d) Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Failure to indicate modifications to or 
portion of 
document prepared by Registered Interior 
Designer 

§5.114(b) 
and (d) 

ASuspension, administrative 
penalty, suspension, or both or 
reprimand 

Removal of seal after issuance of 
documents 

§5.114(e) Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Failure to maintain a document for 10 
years as required 

§5.113(c) 
§5.132(d) 

Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Unauthorized use of a seal or a copy or 
replica of a seal or 
unauthorized modification of a document 

§5.114(b) 
and (c) 

Administrative penalty, 
reprimand, or 
suspension, or both 

Failure to comply with requirements 
relating to preparation of only a portion of 
a document 

§5.115(b) Administrative penalty, 
suspension, or both 
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Failure to provide Statement of Jurisdiction §5.115(a) Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Failure to report a course of action taken 
against the 
interior designerrespondent’s advice as 
required 

§5.115(d) Administrative penalty and 
either sSuspension, or 
revocation or refusal to renew 
registration 

Failure to enter into a written agreement of 
association 
when required 

§5.132 Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Failure to exercise Supervision and Control 
over the 
preparation of a document as required 

§5.132(c) Administrative penalty and 
either Ssuspension or, 
revocation, or refusal to renew 
registration 

Failure to exercise Responsible Charge 
over the 
preparation of a document as required 

§5.132(e) Administrative penalty and 
either Ssuspension or, 
revocation, or refusal to renew 
registration 

Failure of a firm, business entity, or 
association to 
register 

§5.134(a) 
and (b) 

Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Failure to timely notify the Board upon 
dissolution of a 
business entity or association or upon loss 
of the entity or 
associationlawful authority to use the title 
“registered interior designer” 

§5.134(c) Administrative penalty, cease 
and desist 
order, or both 

Representing an unregistered firm, 
business entity or association which 
is not registered as a Registered Interior 
Designer firm 

§5.134 Administrative penalty, cease 
and desist 
order, or both 

Gross incompetency §5.152 Administrative penalty and 
either Ssuspension or, 
revocation, or refusal to renew 
registration 

Recklessness §5.153 Administrative penalty and 
either Ssuspension or, 
revocation, or refusal to renew 
registration 

Dishonest practice §5.154(a), 
(c) 

Administrative penalty and 
either Ssuspension or, 
revocation, or refusal to renew 
registration 
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Offering, soliciting or receiving anything 
or any service 
as an inducement to be awarded publicly 
funded work 

§5.154(b) Administrative penalty and 
either Ssuspension or revocation 
and payment of 
restitution 

Conflict of interest §5.155 Administrative penalty and 
either Ssuspension\ or, 
revocation or refusal to renew 
registration 

Participating in a plan, scheme, or 
arrangement to violate 
the Act or rules of the Board 

§5.156(a) Administrative penalty, 
suspension, 
and/or revocation, or refusal to 
renew registration 

Failure to provide information regarding an 
Applicant 
upon request; failure to report lost, stolen, 
or misused 
registered interior design seal 

&§5.156(b), 
(c) 

Administrative penalty or 
reprimand 

Unauthorized practice or use of title 
"registered interior 
designer" 

§5.133 
§5.157 

Administrative penalty, denial 
of 
registration, or refusal to renew, 
reinstate, 
or reactive registration 

Criminal conviction §5.158 Suspension or revocation 

Gross incompetency caused by substance 
abuse 

§5.159 Indefinite suspension until 
respondent 
demonstrates terminating 
suspension will  
not imperil public safety, 
followed by probated suspension 
if appropriate 

Violation by Applicant regarding unlawful 
use of the 
title “registered interior designer,” 
unlawful practice or 
criminal convictions 

§5.157 
§5.158 
§5.160 

AReprimand, administrative 
penalty, 
suspension, revocation, 
rejectiondenial of application, 
denial of reapplication for up to 
five yearsright to 
reapply, and/or probationary 
initial registration 

Failure to submit a document as required 
by 
the Architectural Barriers Act 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1053.252(8) 
§5.180 

AReprimand or administrative 
penalty 

Failure to respond to a Board inquiry §5.181 Administrative penalty 
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Using fraud or deceit in obtaining a 
certificate of registration, or giving false or 
forged evidence to the Board or a Board 
member in obtaining or assisting another 
person to obtain a certificate of registration 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1053.252(3) or 
(9) 
 

Administrative penalty, 
suspension, revocation, denial of 
application, denial of 
reapplication for up to five 
years, and/or probationary initial 
registration 

Practicing in a manner detrimental to the 
public health, safety, or welfare 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1053.252(5) 

Administrative penalty, 
suspension, or revocation 

Using or attempting to use as the person's 
own the certificate of registration of 
another person. 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1053.252(10) 

Administrative penalty, 
suspension, revocation, denial of 
application, denial of 
reapplication for up to five 
years, and/or probationary initial 
registration 

Advertising in a manner that tends to 
deceive or defraud the public 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1053.252(6) 

Administrative penalty, 
suspension, or revocation 

Aiding or abetting an unregistered person 
in violating Occupations Code Chapters 
1051, 1052, or 1053 

Tex. Occ. Code 
§1053.252(7) 

Administrative penalty 
equivalent to that which would 
be appropriate for the 
underlying conduct by the 
unregistered person, and/or 
suspension or revocation 

 1 

(k) The penalty for a violation of any of the statutory provisions or rules enforced by the Board may vary 2 

from the penalty recommended in subsection (j) of this section if justified by the circumstances of the 3 

matter or the disciplinary history of the respondent. If the Respondent has previously been subject to 4 

disciplinary action before the Board, more severe discipline may be imposed 5 

(l) For any violation where revocation is recommended as an appropriate penalty for the violation, 6 

refusing to renew the respondent's certificate of registration also shall be an appropriate penalty for the 7 

violation. 8 

(m) If the Board or the administrative law judge determines that an administrative penalty is the 9 

appropriate sanction for a violation, the guidelines described in §5.187 of this title (relating to 10 

Administrative Penalty Schedule) shall be applied to determine the amount of the administrative 11 

penalty. 12 
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Proposed Amendments to Rule 1.22  

Relating to Eligibility for Architect Registration by Reciprocity 

 

Background 

Rule 1.22 identifies the eligibility requirements for architect registration by reciprocity. Currently, 
Rule 1.22 states that an applicant for registration by reciprocity may show eligibility by either 
becoming NCARB certified, or by demonstrating completion of the intern development program 
(IDP) and the architect registration exam (ARE). The rule does not address an educational 
requirement for registration by reciprocity, and it has been previous practice to grant reciprocity 
eligibility to applicants without NAAB-accredited architecture degrees. However, this practice is 
arguably contrary to the Board’s enabling law (and subsection (a) of Rule 1.22), which  limits the 
Board’s authority to grant reciprocity eligibility to an applicant registered in another state “that has 
licensure or registration requirements substantially equivalent” to Texas requirements, which has 
been defined as a professional degree in architecture from a NAAB-accredited program. 

The proposed amendments to Rule 1.22, which were approved for proposal at the February Board 
meeting, would require applicants for reciprocity registration to demonstrate completion of a 
professional degree in architecture from a NAAB-accredited program, in addition to completion 
of the IDP and the ARE, thereby ensuring consistency between the requirements for initial and 
reciprocity registration. The rule would preserve the alternate path to registration through NCARB 
certification.  

Rule Proposal and Comments 

The proposed amendments were published in the Texas Register on April 8, 2016 (41 TexReg 
2572). The Board received five comments on the proposed amendments, all of which expressed 
opposition to the immediate implementation of the rule. The comments are attached herein.  Three 
comments were received from 2010 graduates of UTSA with bachelor’s degrees in architecture, 
who have pursued registration under more permissive requirements in Arizona with the goal of 
qualifying for reciprocity in Texas. Each of these applicants is in the process of completing the 
ARE, and propose that the Board consider a period of transition that would allow similarly situated 
registrants additional time to pass the ARE and qualify for reciprocity. 

Matthew Dyer, a 2008 graduate of Texas A&M with a four-year degree in Environmental Design, 
also commented on the rule. Mr. Dyer completed IDP in 2012, and states that he contacted TBAE 
in September 2014 to confirm that he would be eligible for reciprocity if he pursued registration 
in Colorado with his four year degree. Mr. Dyer also requests a transition period during which 
applicants without NAAB degrees can qualify for registration prior to implementation of the rule. 
Please note that Mr. Dyer has already submitted an application, which will be considered under 
the rule already in effect. 
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Finally, Jonathan Chades also commented on the rule. Mr. Chades states that he has recently 
moved to Texas from Florida to expand his employer’s architectural firm. Because he is a graduate 
of a non-accredited architectural program, Mr. Chades opposes the rule change. 

The submitted comments describe the potential hardship for hopeful reciprocity candidates who 
have relied upon the existing rule to make important decisions relating to education, occupation, 
and residency. On the other hand, some of the comments illustrate how Texas-educated residents 
have pursued out-of-state licensure for the sole reason of gaining Texas registration, thereby 
frustrating the Board’s previous determination that a NAAB-accredited degree is the expected 
standard. Though this would rightly be called a loophole or workaround, it is apparent that this is 
a path to registration that was previously offered by board staff and on which a large number of 
people are now currently relying, and a sudden change to the rule could cause hardship for such 
individuals.  

In light of the comments, Staff has prepared an alternative version of the rule change for 
consideration by the Board. This alternative would result in a two-stage adoption of educational 
requirements for reciprocity. First, applicants who apply and qualify for reciprocity registration 
before December 31, 2020 would be required to have completed a pre-professional bachelor’s 
degree in architecture by a U.S. regionally accredited institution. Any applicant who applies or 
becomes qualified for reciprocity registration after that date would be required to complete a 
NAAB-accredited degree, as described under the initial registration rule. Under this deadline, a 
sufficiently-motivated, Spring-2016 graduate of a four-year program would be able to complete 
the requirement of 96 months of combined education and experience for registration in Arizona, 
pass the ARE, and complete IDP in time to apply for reciprocity in Texas. It would not be easy, 
but it would be possible. Therefore, this time period should be sufficient to allow any hopeful 
applicant who has already acted in reliance of the current rule a reasonable opportunity to complete 
the process. 

Staff Recommendation 

Given the potential hardship to individuals who have relied upon the previous interpretation of the 
rule, Staff recommends that the Board include a transition period for applicants with four-year 
degrees in architecture in adopting changes to the reciprocity requirements. If this is acceptable to 
the Board, Staff recommends that the Board move to withdraw the previously proposed 
amendments to 22 Texas Admin. Code §1.22, and move to approve the alternative draft 
amendments to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §1.22 for publication in the Texas register, with authority 
for the General Counsel to make editorial changes as necessary to clarify rule and Board intent 
and to comply with the formatting requirements of the Texas Register. 
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Alternative Version of Rule §1.22 with Extended Implementation Period 1 

 2 

RULE §1.22  Registration by Reciprocal Transfer 3 

(a) A person may apply for architectural registration by reciprocal transfer if the person holds an 4 

architectural registration that is active and in good standing in another jurisdiction and the other 5 

jurisdiction: 6 

  (1) has licensing or registration requirements substantially equivalent to Texas registration 7 

requirements; or 8 

  (2) has entered into a reciprocity agreement with the Board that has been approved by the Governor of 9 

Texas. 10 

(b) In order to obtain architectural registration by reciprocal transfer, an Applicant must demonstrate 11 

the following: 12 

  (1) the Applicant has: 13 

    (A) successfully completed a professional degree in architecture as described by §1.21(a)(1) of this 14 

Subchapter; 15 

    (A)(B) successfully completed the Architect Registration Examination (ARE) or another architectural 16 

registration examination which the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards (NCARB) has 17 

approved as conforming to NCARB's examination standards; and 18 

    (B)(C) successfully completed the requirements of the Intern Development Program (IDP) or acquired 19 

at least three years of acceptable architectural experience following registration in another jurisdiction; 20 

or 21 

  (2) the Applicant has been given Council Certification by NCARB and such Council Certification is not 22 

currently in an expired or revoked status. 23 

(c) An Applicant who applies for architectural registration by reciprocity on or before December 31, 24 

2020, and otherwise demonstrates satisfaction of all requirements for registration at that time, is not 25 

required to complete a professional degree in architecture, as described by Rule §1.21(a)(1) of this 26 

Subchapter, provided that the applicant has successfully completed a pre‐professional bachelor’s degree 27 

in architecture by a U.S. regionally accredited institution. This subsection is repealed effective July 1, 28 

2019. 29 

(c) (d) An Applicant for architectural registration by reciprocal transfer must remit the required 30 

registration fee to the Board within 60 days after the date of the tentative approval letter sent to the 31 

Applicant by the Board. 32 
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Amended Rule §1.22 as Originally Proposed, Without Extended Implementation Period 1 

 2 

RULE §1.22  Registration by Reciprocal Transfer 3 

(a) A person may apply for architectural registration by reciprocal transfer if the person holds an 4 

architectural registration that is active and in good standing in another jurisdiction and the other 5 

jurisdiction: 6 

  (1) has licensing or registration requirements substantially equivalent to Texas registration 7 

requirements; or 8 

  (2) has entered into a reciprocity agreement with the Board that has been approved by the Governor of 9 

Texas. 10 

(b) In order to obtain architectural registration by reciprocal transfer, an Applicant must demonstrate 11 

the following: 12 

  (1) the Applicant has: 13 

    (A) successfully completed a professional degree in architecture as described by §1.21(a)(1) of this 14 

Subchapter; 15 

    (B) successfully completed the Architect Registration Examination (ARE) or another architectural 16 

registration examination which the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards (NCARB) has 17 

approved as conforming to NCARB's examination standards; and 18 

    (CB) successfully completed the requirements of the Intern Development Program (IDP) or acquired at 19 

least three years of acceptable architectural experience following registration in another jurisdiction; or 20 

  (2) the Applicant has been given Council Certification by NCARB and such Council Certification is not 21 

currently in an expired or revoked status. 22 

(c) An Applicant for architectural registration by reciprocal transfer must remit the required registration 23 

fee to the Board within 60 days after the date of the tentative approval letter sent to the Applicant by 24 

the Board. 25 
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April 19, 2016 
 
Julie Hildebrand 
Executive Director 
Texas Board of Architectural Examiners  
333 Guadalupe Street, Ste. 2-350 
Austin, TX 78701 
 
 
Dear Ms. Hildebrand: 
 

It has recently been brought to my attention that TBAE is considering making 
modifications to the rules and regulations affecting the reciprocity process; more specifically 
reciprocity from a state with different educational requirements.   

I am currently employed by Nextgen Architects as a full-time employee.  I have been 
working in the industry for over six years, have completed NCARB’s Internship Development 
Program, have started the licensing testing process,  and I am planning on completing within 
the current year.   

I graduated ‘cum laude’ from the University of Texas at San Antonio with a Bachelor of 
Science in Architecture.  In the spring of 2009, I was fortunate enough to attend a semester 
abroad in Barcelona, Spain which allowed me to not only broaden my knowledge of 
architecture but also gain an appreciation that will forever be engraved in my mind.  I 
graduated in the spring of 2010, which to my disadvantage, the economy was not at its best. 
This is when I decided to venture to California where I was able to acquire a brief internship 
with a general contractor, Corporate Contractors. After realizing the shortage of jobs in my 
field, I decided to move back to San Antonio, Texas where I was blessed to find a full-time 
job at PBK Architects. Since then, I have been able to successfully advance within my field.  I 
first started as an Architectural Intern at PBK, later becoming an Assistant Project Manager 
within the same firm. In 2013 I had the opportunity to join Nextgen Architects as a founding 
member and currently serve as the BIM Project Manager for the firm.  In order to maintain my 
professional growth, I attained LEED AP BD+C accreditation and CSI Construction Document 
Technologist Accreditation. After 3 years in the field I realized that I needed to pursue my 
architectural licensure in order to continue to attain my personal and professional goals. 

Due to personal obligations, my options were limited and decided that I needed to 
seek approval for ARE testing without leaving my full-time job. Through research on the 
NCARB website, I noticed that there were several states that allowed me to start taking the 
ARE exams based on my current work experience and accomplishments.  Arizona was one of 
the nearest states with an option of reciprocity with the state of Texas but by no means was 
it an easy process.  I was required to submit my completed degree, demonstrate a minimum 
of three years of architectural experience, two letters of recommendation, one experience 
reference from a direct supervisor, and a detailed summary of qualifying experience.  I was 
approved and began the taking my ARE exams.  
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As I understand, the final vote on this particular issue is scheduled to take place on 
the May 26, 2016 board meeting.  I am deeply concerned how this may affect my professional 
career as well as those who have opted for this path of reliance upon TBAE’s practice of 
accepting these types of reciprocity applications.  After committing time and money to this 
long process, the newly emerged changes will prove detrimental to my career as well as my 
personal life.  It is my wish, that at the very least, TBAE would consider a transition period 
before the changes take place.  I’m a vested Texan who has built a personal and professional 
career in this state. It would be a shame if the ability to practice architecture as a licensed 
architect was taken away from me.  

If you have any additional questions about my current situation, please contact me at:  

  email: dparedes@nextgenarchitects.com 
  
  phone: 915.727.6802  
 
 
Kind regards,  
 

 
Diana E. Paredes, Assoc. AIA, CDT, LEED AP BD+C 
BIM Project Manager 
Nextgen Architects 
 
cc:   
 Lance Brenton  
 David Lancaster, Hon AIA. 
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April 29, 2016 

Via Electronic Mail 

Texas Board of Architectural Examiners 
333 Guadalupe St. 
Austin, TX 78701 
  
Dear TBAE, 

I appreciate you taking the time from your busy schedule to read this letter.  It has recently 
been brought to my attention that TBAE is planning to make some modifications to the rules and 
regulations affecting the reciprocity process; more specifically, reciprocity from a state with 
different educational requirements.   

I am a first generation American and a life long Texan.  I paid for my own education 
through scholarships and student loans. I am currently employed by Open Studio Architecture 
as a full time employee.  I have been working in the industry for over six years, have completed 
NCARB’s Internship Development Program, and have started the licensing testing process.  To 
date, I have passed 5 ARE exams and will complete the last two within the present year.   

I am a magna cum laude graduate of UTSA, Bachelor of Science Architecture.  I was the 
recipient of the LIFE award for most outstanding undergraduate architecture student.  In 2009, I 
was also fortunate enough to do a study abroad semester in Italy which allowed me to not only 
broaden my knowledge of architecture but also to return to Texas with a different and unique 
perspective.  I graduated in the spring of 2010, which to my disadvantage the economy was at a 
low point, however, through persistence I was blessed to find a full time job at a firm.  Since 
then, I have been able to successfully make strides within the architecture field.  I first started as 
an architectural intern at a small private firm and now I am currently a Project Manager at Open 
Studio Architecture.  In order to maintain the momentum in my professional growth I attained 
LEED AP BD+C accreditation.  After 3 years in an architecture firm, I learned that I needed to 
seek licensure in order to progress competitively in the field I had found I truly loved. 

My only option at the time was to seek approval for ARE testing without leaving my full 
time job because of many financial obligations.  Through research on the NCARB website, I saw 
that there were a couple of states that allowed me to start taking ARE exams based on work 
experience and accomplishments.  Arizona was the closest and the least expensive option, but 
by no means was it an easy process.  I had to submit my completed degree, demonstrate three 
years of architectural experience, have three letters of recommendations completed by my 
supervisors, and submit a detailed summary of qualifying experience.  I was approved and 
promptly started on my path to licensure.   

As I understand, the final vote is scheduled to take place in May’s board meeting.  I am 
deeply concerned about how this is going to affect not only myself but many other soon to be 
licensed architects within Texas who have chosen to rely upon TBAE’s practice of accepting 
these types of reciprocity applications.  After all this time, personal sacrifice, and money 
invested in this long process, the newly emerged changes will prove detrimental to my 
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professional and personal life.  With all this said, I hope at the very least a period of transition is 
allowed before the final changes take place.  I truly hope to finish my ultimate goal which is to 
practice in this great state of Texas as a licensed architect. 

  

 

Feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions about my current situation. 

You can reach me at: 

email: maritza.alvarado03@gmail.com 

phone: 956.358.8600 

   

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Maritza Alvarado 

 

CC:  

julie.hildebrand@tbae.state.tx.us 

lance.brenton@tbae.state.tx.us 
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April 20, 2016 

Texas Board of Architectural Examiners 
333 Guadalupe St. 
Austin, TX 78701 
 
Dear TBAE, 

I appreciate you taking the time from your busy schedule to read this letter.  It 
has recently been brought to my attention that TBAE is planning to make some 
modifications to the rules and regulations affecting the reciprocity process; 
more specifically reciprocity from a state with different educational 
requirements.   

I am currently employed by Stantec as a full time employee.  I have been 
working in the industry for over six years, have completed NCARB’s Internship 
Development Program, and have started the licensing testing process.  I have 
passed 3 exams and am planning on competing the last two within the present 
year.   

I am a cum laude graduate of UTSA, Bachelor of Science Architecture.  I was 
also fortunate enough to do a study abroad semester in Italy which allowed me 
to not only broaden my knowledge of architecture but also gain an 
appreciation that will forever be engraved in my mind.  I graduated in the 
Spring of 2010, which to my disadvantage the economy was not at its best, 
however, I was blessed to find a full time job at a firm.  Since then, I have been 
able to successfully move up within my field.  I first started as an architectural 
intern at a small private firm and now I am currently a Project Designer/BIM 
Project Lead at Stantec.  In order to maintain the momentum in my professional 
growth I attained LEED AP BD+C accreditation and after 3 years in the field 
realized I must seek licensure in order to keep reaching my career and personal 
goals. 

My only option at the time was to seek approval for ARE testing without leaving 
my full time job because of financial obligations.  Through research on the 
NCARB website, I saw that there were a couple of states that allowed me to 
start taking ARE exams based on work experience and accomplishments.  
Arizona was the closest and the least expensive option, but by no means was it 
an easy process.  I had to submit my completed degree, demonstrate three 
years of architectural experience, have three letters of recommendations 
completed by my supervisors, and submit a detailed summary of qualifying 
experience.  I was approved and promptly started on my licensure path.  

As I understand, the final vote on this particular issue is scheduled to take place 
in May’s board meeting.  I am deeply concerned how this is going to affect not 
only myself but many other soon to be licensed architects within Texas who 
have chosen this set path, in reliance upon TBAE’s practice of accepting these 
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types of reciprocity applications.  After all this time and money invested in this 
long process, the newly emerged changes will prove detrimental to my career 
as well as my personal life.  With all this said, I hope at the very least a transition 
period is allowed before the final changes take place.  I truly hope to finish my 
ultimate goal which is to practice in this great state of Texas as a licensed 
architect. 

 

Feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions about my current 
situation.  

You can reach me at  

Personal Email: megan.monedero@gmail.com  

Cell Phone: 915.449.0755 

 

Best,  
Megan Monedero 

Designer 
Stantec 
20 East Greenway Plaza Suite 200 Houston TX 77046-2012 
 

 

5959



6060



6161



6262



1

Lance Brenton

From: Mike Alvarado
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2016 8:23 AM
To: Lance Brenton
Cc: Julie Hildebrand
Subject: FW: Hearing in May-Requirements for Reciprocal Registration

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

 
 

From: Steve M. Ramirez  
Sent: Monday, May 02, 2016 8:16 AM 
To: Mike Alvarado <mike.alvarado@tbae.state.tx.us> 
Subject: FW: Hearing in May‐Requirements for Reciprocal Registration 

 
 

From: Jonathan Chades [mailto:jnchades@me.com]  
Sent: Saturday, April 30, 2016 10:59 PM 
To: Steve M. Ramirez <steve.ramirez@tbae.state.tx.us> 
Subject: Hearing in May‐Requirements for Reciprocal Registration 

 
Dear Texas Board of Architects & Engineers, 
 
I am writing to you in regards to the recent motion to deny a candidate (architect) from applying for reciprocal 
registration if that candidate does not hold a NAAB accredited degree.  I am concerned because this decision 
affects me personally as well as many others that may be in the same position.  
 
Unfortunately the architectural degree that I currently hold is not a NAAB accredited degree.  Due to personal 
circumstances I cannot pursue to further my education to achieve such an accredited degree in order to satisfy 
this proposed requirement.  Within the last year I became a registered architect and therefore cannot apply for 
an NCARB certificate through the BEA program for some time - even though I have close to 10 years of 
professional experience in the field prior to obtaining licensure.  I ask that you please take this into 
consideration for those candidates such as myself who do not hold the educational standards but instead have 
supplemental real world experience to qualify for registration.  
 
Because the current requirements of the TBAE allows architects without an accredited degree the ability to 
apply for reciprocal registration through endorsement, I have been granted the opportunity to pursue expanding 
my firm's practice to Texas with plans for immediate developments throughout the state in both private and 
public sectors.  As a result my family and I have journeyed to Texas with plans to further my career as a 
registered architect in your great state.  It would be very unfortunate if this proposed motion passes as it will 
close the only path available to me for reciprocal registration; thus impacting not only my career but my 
family's way of life and reason for relocating to begin with. 
 
I hope that you consider the effects of this decision and pray for a ruling in favor of keeping the current 
requirements which do not depend upon an accredited degree.  I look forward to processing my application for 
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reciprocal registration in the near future through the Texas Board of Architects & Engineers.  Thank you for 
your time and attention.  
 
 
Best Regards, 
Jonathan N. Chades 
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Summary of NCARB Resolutions 2016 

1. Mutual Recognition Arrangement with Australia and New Zealand 

NCARB, and specifically Texas, currently have Mutual Recognition Arrangements with 

Canada and Mexico.  Under these arrangements, a foreign architect is allowed to pursue 

reciprocal licensure in Texas.  This new resolution would allow the same for architects in 

Australia and New Zealand.  The terms of this Arrangement follow along the lines of our 

current arrangement with Canada and Mexico and are strongly founded on accredited 

education, structured experience, and comprehensive examination. The Arrangement will 

also provide for an alternative path to licensure for those without accredited education. Those 

alternatives are appropriately rigorous and include extended periods of experience prior to 

licensure. Texas will also need to decide whether to enter into the new arrangement.  No rule 

changes will be required. 

2. Revision of the Alternatives to the Education and Experience Requirements for 

Certification 

Currently, an individual may obtain an NCARB Certificate, and therefore reciprocal licensure 

in Texas, as a Broadly Experienced Architect.  This new resolution proposes changes to the 

qualifications and procedures to obtain certification for a Broadly Experienced Architect.  

Below is a comparison chart of the current guidelines and the proposed new guidelines.  One 

goal of the resolution is to reduce the cost to obtain certification by removing the costs of peer 

review.  No rule changes will be required. 

Current Proposed 

Good Moral Character Same 

Education – one of the following:  

 NAAB/CACB accredited professional  
degree 

Same 

 4-year bachelor degree in an architecture-
related program, IDP X 2, and 3 years 
continuous licensure with no discipline 

 4-year bachelor degree in an 
architecture-related program, EESA 
evaluation report stating that you have 
satisfied the education requirements 
through either education or 
experience, and six years’ experience 

4-year bachelor degree in an architecture-
related program, EESA evaluation report 
stating that you have satisfied the education 
requirements through either education or 
experience, and 3 years continuous licensure 
with no discipline 

 Non-architect degree, EESA 
evaluation report stating that you have 
satisfied the education requirements 
through either education or 
experience, and eight years’ 
experience 

Non-architect degree, EESA evaluation report 
stating that you have satisfied the education 
requirements through either education or 
experience, and 3 years continuous licensure 
with no discipline 

 No post-secondary degree, EESA 
evaluation report stating that you have 
satisfied the education requirements 
through either education or 
experience, and ten years’ experience 

No post-secondary degree, EESA evaluation 
report stating that you have satisfied the 
education requirements through either 
education or experience, and 3 years 
continuous licensure with no discipline 
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Experience – IDP Same 

Examination – ARE Same 

State Licensure Same 

 

3. Exam Equivalency for ARE 5.0 

This resolution provides for the exam equivalents table, which is used as a reference 

document by NCARB staff to assess the examination history of licensed individuals seeking 

the NCARB Certificate who have taken a version of the ARE that is older than the current 

version being administered. The exam equivalents chart is NOT a table to be used to calculate 

current examination eligibilities for ARE candidates seeking initial licensure.  No rule changes 

will be required. 

4. Five-Year Rolling Clock and Rolling Clock Extension Policy Updates 

This resolution retains the five-year rolling clock and rolling clock extension policies, but 

clarifies certain portions of the policy.  No rule changes will be required. 

5. Access to the ARE for Students Enrolled in an Integrated Path to Architectural 

Licensure Option 

This resolution would amend the Legislative Guidelines and Model Law to allow students 

enrolled in an NCARB accepted Integrated Path to Architectural Licensure option within a 

NAAB-accredited program access to the Architect Registration Examination while they are 

enrolled in the program.  This would require a law change for us to adopt the model language. 

6. Addition of Architect Emeritus Status to Legislative Guidelines and Model Law 

This resolution will the architect emeritus status to the Legislative Guidelines and Model Law.  

We and 40 other states already have this status in our law and rules.  No rule changes will be 

required. 

7. Addition of Reference to Military-Trained Applicants to Legislative Guidelines and 

Model Law 

This resolution will modify the Legislative Guidelines and Model Law to incorporate 

registration requirements for military personnel.  Due to legislative mandates in the 84th 

Legislative Session, we have already updated our rules.  No additional rule changes will be 

required. 

8. Updating the Name of the Intern Development Program 

The Future Title Task Force recommended that the titles “architect” and “emeritus architect” 

should be the only regulated titles used by registrants and that the title “intern” should not be 

regulated or used in NCARB’s nomenclature.  In support of this recommendation, this 

resolution would rename the Intern Development Program to the Architectural Experience 

Program and would update all references to program name in NCARB documents.  All 

references to the new name would also list the former name. Rule changes will be required 

to update the name, but will not need to be done to continue our use of the program. 
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9. Updating Name of Internship Committee 

This resolution also supports the recommendation of the Future Title Task Force and will 

rename the Internship Committee to the Experience Committee.  No rule changes will be 

required. 

10. Changes to Program Requirements for the Intern Development Program 

This resolution was submitted by Region 6, and is not supported by the Board of Directors.  

This resolution would change the manner of approval and implementation of changes to the 

Intern Development Program and corresponding changes to the Certification Guidelines.  

Currently the Board of Directors may approve changes to the IDP and Certification Guidelines.  

This resolution would require that programmatic changes be approved by a majority vote of 

the Member Boards and that administrative changes be approved by the Board of Directors. 

No rule changes will be required. 
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Discussion of Current Exam Requirements for Interior Design Registration 

 

Current Rule/Background 

Recently, Donna Vining requested that the Board revisit the provision in Rules 5.31 and 5.51 that 
allows applicants to qualify for interior design registration based upon passage of the ARE. The 
provision was originally included in the rules at the time of the 2013 legislation that will 
eventually eliminate examination grandfathering for registered interior design candidates. The 
Act, as amended in 2013, states the following: “a person who holds a certificate of registration 
issued under Chapter 1053 without examination may not renew the certificate on or after 
September 1, 2017, unless, before September 1, 2017, the person has passed the registration 
examination adopted by the board under Section 1053.154 and in effect on January 1, 2014.”  

This is different from the version that was first considered, which stated that the person would be 
required to pass the examination adopted by the Board in effect on September 1, 2013. Under the 
rules in effect at that time, this would have been limited to the NCIDQ. There is no disagreement 
that, by changing the date to January 1, 2014, the legislature intended for the Board to engage in 
rulemaking to allow architects to retain RID registration without having to take the NCIDQ. The 
question is whether the legislature intended for the ARE to be an acceptable test only for already 
registered architect/RIDs, or whether it would be a permanently acceptable examination for RID 
registration. 

The bill was sent to the governor on May 20, and signed on June 14. Draft amendments were 
considered by the Board on June 14. Subsequently, the proposed rule was considered for 
adoption at the August Board meeting. According to comment provided by Ms. Vining at this 
meeting, the legislature’s decision to move the deadline from September to December was meant 
only to allow pre-existing RIDs to retain licensure based upon passing the ARE, and that the 
legislators did not intend for the ARE to become a permanently acceptable examination for RID 
registration. Some Board members at that time stated their intention to change the rule so that it 
would be in effect for the January 1, 2014 deadline, but then revisit the rule at a later date to 
determine whether it should be a permanent change. Ms. Vining has now requested for the Board 
to revisit the rule to eliminate the ARE as an acceptable examination for prospective registration 
as an interior designer. 

If the Board is so inclined, it would be legally acceptable for the Board to amend the rule as 
discussed by Ms. Vining. The Board has the authority to adopt the testing standard under 
1053.154, which states that the Board must adopt an exam and that the exam may be that “of the 
National Council for Interior Design Qualification or a comparable examination.” Such a change 
would not affect the continued RID registration for architects who have already been registered 
based on passage of the ARE, because the date in question for this purpose is what was in effect 
on January 1, 2014. Since the ARE was an acceptable test for registration on that date, such 
registrants would retain registration for as long as they renew. 

Attachments  
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To aid in your consideration of this matter, Staff has included documentation for your review, 
including the August 2013 Board meeting minutes, comments that were submitted at the time the 
rule change was proposed, a roster of RIDs who have been registered through the ARE since the 
adoption of this rule, and descriptions of the testing subjects for the NCIDQ examination and the 
ARE. 

Additionally, copies of Rules 5.31 and 5.51 have been included for your reference.  The 
documents have been highlighted with language that would be deleted if the Committee 
determines that the ARE should be eliminated as a qualifying examination for interior design 
registration. 
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RULE §5.31  Registration by Examination 1 

(a) In order to obtain Interior Design registration by examination in Texas, an Applicant shall 2 

demonstrate that the Applicant has a combined total of at least six years of approved Interior Design 3 

education and experience and shall successfully complete the Interior Design registration examination 4 

or a predecessor or other examination deemed equivalent by NCIDQ as more fully described in 5 

Subchapter C of this chapter. Alternatively, an Applicant may obtain Interior Design registration by 6 

examination by successfully completing the Architectural Registration Examination or another 7 

examination deemed equivalent by NCARB after fulfilling the prerequisites of §1.21 and §1.41 of this 8 

title relating to Board approval to take the Architectural Registration Examination for architectural 9 

registration by examination. For purposes of this section, an Applicant has "approved Interior Design 10 

education" if: 11 

  (1) The Applicant graduated from: 12 

    (A) a program that has been granted professional status by the Council for Interior Design 13 

Accreditation (CIDA) or the National Architectural Accreditation Board (NAAB); 14 

    (B) a program that was granted professional status by CIDA or NAAB not later than two years after the 15 

Applicant's graduation; 16 

    (C) a program that was granted candidacy status by CIDA or NAAB and became accredited by CIDA or 17 

NAAB not later than three years after the Applicant's graduation; or 18 

    (D) an Interior Design education program outside the United States where an evaluation by World 19 

Education Services or another organization acceptable to the Board has concluded that the program is 20 

substantially equivalent to a CIDA or NAAB accredited professional program; 21 

  (2) The Applicant has a doctorate, a master's degree, or a baccalaureate degree in Interior Design; 22 

  (3) The Applicant has: 23 

    (A) A baccalaureate degree in a field other than Interior Design; and 24 

    (B) An associate's degree or a two‐ or three‐year certificate from an Interior Design program at an 25 

institution accredited by an agency recognized by the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board; 26 

  (4) The Applicant has: 27 

    (A) A baccalaureate degree in a field other than Interior Design; and 28 

    (B) An associate's degree or a two‐ or three‐year certificate from a foreign Interior Design program 29 

approved or accredited by an agency acceptable to the Board. 30 

(b) In addition to educational requirements, an applicant for Interior Design registration by examination 31 

in Texas must also complete approved experience as more fully described in Subchapter J of this chapter 32 

(relating to Table of Equivalents for Education and Experience in Interior Design). 33 

(c) The Board shall evaluate the education and experience required by subsection (a) of this section in 34 

accordance with the Table of Equivalents for Education and Experience in Interior Design. 35 
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(d) For purposes of this section, the term "approved Interior Design education" does not include 1 

continuing education courses. 2 

(e) An Applicant for Interior Design registration by examination who enrolls in an Interior Design 3 

educational program after September 1, 2006, must graduate from a program described in subsection 4 

(a)(1) of this section. 5 

(f) In accordance with federal law, the Board must verify proof of legal status in the United States. Each 6 

Applicant shall provide evidence of legal status by submitting a certified copy of a United States birth 7 

certificate or other documentation that satisfies the requirements of the Federal Personal Responsibility 8 

and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996. A list of acceptable documents may be obtained by 9 

contacting the Board's office. 10 
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RULE §5.51  Requirements 1 

(a) An Applicant for Interior Design registration by examination in Texas must successfully complete all 2 

sections of the National Council for Interior Design Qualification (NCIDQ) examination or a predecessor 3 

or other examination NCIDQ deems equivalent to the NCIDQ examination. In lieu of successfully 4 

completing the NCIDQ examination, an applicant may successfully complete all sections of the 5 

Architectural Registration Examination (ARE), or another examination NCARB deems equivalent to the 6 

ARE, after fulfilling the requirements of §1.21 and §1.41 of this title relating to Board approval to take 7 

the ARE for architectural registration by examination. 8 

(b) The Board may approve an Applicant to take the NCIDQ examination only after the Applicant has 9 

completed the educational requirements for Interior Design registration by examination in Texas, has 10 

completed at least six (6) months of full‐time experience working under the Direct Supervision of a 11 

Registered Interior Designer, and has submitted the required application materials. In jurisdictions 12 

where interior designers are not licensed, the supervision may be under a licensed architect or a 13 

Registered Interior Designer who has passed the NCIDQ examination. 14 

(c) An Applicant may take the NCIDQ examination at any official NCIDQ testing center but must satisfy 15 

all Texas registration requirements in order to obtain Interior Design registration by examination in 16 

Texas. 17 

(d) Each Candidate must achieve a passing score in each division of the NCIDQ examination. Scores from 18 

individual divisions may not be averaged to achieve a passing score. 19 

(e) An examination fee may be refunded as follows: 20 

  (1) The application fee paid to the Board is not refundable or transferable. 21 

  (2) The Board, on behalf of a Candidate, may request a refund of a portion of the examination fee paid 22 

to the national examination provider for scheduling all or a portion of the registration examination. A 23 

charge for refund processing may be withheld by the national examination provider. Refunds of 24 

examination fees are subject to the following conditions: 25 

    (A) A Candidate, because of extreme hardship, must have been precluded from scheduling or taking 26 

the examination or a portion of the examination. For purposes of this subsection, extreme hardship is 27 

defined as a serious illness or accident of the Candidate or a member of the Candidate's immediate 28 

family or the death of an immediate family member. Immediate family members include the spouse, 29 

child(ren), parent(s), and sibling(s) of the Candidate. Any other extreme hardship may be considered on 30 

a case‐by‐case basis. 31 

    (B) A written request for a refund based on extreme hardship must be submitted not later than thirty 32 

(30) days after the date the examination or portion of the examination was scheduled or intended to be 33 

scheduled. Documentation of the extreme hardship that precluded the applicant from scheduling or 34 

taking the examination must be submitted by the Candidate as follows: 35 

      (i) Illness: verification from a physician who treated the illness. 36 

      (ii) Accident: a copy of an official accident report. 37 

      (iii) Death: a copy of a death certificate or newspaper obituary. 38 
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    (C) Approval of the request and refund of the fee or portion of the fee by the national examination 1 

provider. 2 

  (3) An examination fee may not be transferred to a subsequent examination. 3 
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Discussion of Application of IRC to Unincorporated Areas 

 

Background 

At the February Board meeting, the Board considered a disciplinary action involving architect 
registrant Mark Todd. This investigation was opened after Staff received allegations that the 
Respondent made a number of errors in the design of a large single family home in 
unincorporated Montgomery County, Texas, including the failure to design an appropriate access 
point to a large attic space. Though the investigation resulted in findings that the design of the 
attic stairs was in violation of the International Residential Code, Counsel recommended that 
these violations be dismissed, because the Respondent had successfully argued that the IRC did 
not apply to the location in question.1 Since this finding was contrary to common understanding 
about the application of the IRC to unincorporated areas of the state, the chairman has asked that 
this matter be briefed to the Committee. 

Discussion 

In 2009, the legislature adopted Subchapter F of Local Government Code Chapter 233, relating 
to County Regulation of Housing and Other Structures. This subchapter is entitled “Residential 
Building Code Standards Applicable to Unincorporated Areas of Certain Counties.” §233.153(a) 
of Subchapter F states,  

“New residential construction of a single-family house or duplex in the unincorporated 
area of a county to which this subchapter applies shall conform to the version of the 
International Residential Code published as of May 1, 2008, or the version of the 
International Residential Code that is applicable in the county seat of that county.” 

This is the provision which has been understood apply the IRC to the unincorporated areas of 
Texas. However, it is important to note the italicized qualifier, which limits the provision in an 
important way. The application of the IRC in unincorporated area applies only to a county in 
which the subchapter applies. §233.152 of Subchapter F, which describes the applicability of the 
Subchapter, states that, “This subchapter applies only to a county that has adopted a resolution or 
order requiring the application of the provisions of this subchapter.” Therefore, in order for the 
IRC to be the controlling code in an unincorporated area, the county must affirmatively act to 
adopt Subchapter F. Opposing counsel in the Todd matter correctly pointed out that Montgomery 
County had not adopted a resolution implementing Subchapter F, and did not enforce a building 
code in unincorporated areas of the county. Therefore, Staff was unable to move forward with 
the allegations based on a violation of the IRC. 

Attachments 

                                                            
1 An administrative penalty was entered in the matter, based on allegations that Mr. Todd had failed to maintain 
registration for his firm. 
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Copies of §§233.152 and 233.153 have been attached, as well as Montgomery County’s 
statement on the issue. 
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§ 233.152. Applicability, TX LOCAL GOVT § 233.152

 © 2016 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 1

Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annotated
Local Government Code (Refs & Annos)

Title 7. Regulation of Land Use, Structures, Businesses, and Related Activities
Subtitle B. County Regulatory Authority

Chapter 233. County Regulation of Housing and Other Structures
Subchapter F. Residential Building Code Standards Applicable to Unincorporated Areas of Certain
Counties

V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 233.152

§ 233.152. Applicability

Effective: September 1, 2009
Currentness

This subchapter applies only to a county that has adopted a resolution or order requiring the application of the provisions of
this subchapter and that:

(1) is located within 50 miles of an international border; or

(2) has a population of more than 100.

Credits
Added by Acts 2009, 81st Leg., ch. 1318, § 1, eff. Sept. 1, 2009.

V. T. C. A., Local Government Code § 233.152, TX LOCAL GOVT § 233.152
Current through the end of the 2015 Regular Session of the 84th Legislature

End of Document © 2016 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.

125125

http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/TexasStatutesCourtRules?transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/TexasStatutesCourtRules?guid=N4873A761AD154CDE92455E856183BA43&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=l&cite=lk(TXLGD)+lk(TXLGR)&originatingDoc=N2F976D80665511DE834CEE5CE694E827&refType=CM&sourceCite=V.T.C.A.%2c+Local+Government+Code+%c2%a7+233.152&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&pubNum=1000179&contextData=(sc.Category)
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/TexasStatutesCourtRules?guid=NEDB5340F540645D988F7E5D33520CDF7&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/TexasStatutesCourtRules?guid=N05EBC21B2FB04D82878DA92FDE86C3D8&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/TexasStatutesCourtRules?guid=N3E33D3E1E29D4823AF2C1153A804162E&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/TexasStatutesCourtRules?guid=N6897BAB0664E11DE8EA8FD2410B14E04&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/TexasStatutesCourtRules?guid=N6897BAB0664E11DE8EA8FD2410B14E04&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=l&pubNum=1077005&cite=UUID(IA44B84606F-E511DE9F0AC-E5F4AC3FFF5)&originatingDoc=N2F976D80665511DE834CEE5CE694E827&refType=SL&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)


§ 233.153. Building Code Standards Applicable, TX LOCAL GOVT § 233.153

 © 2016 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 1

Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annotated
Local Government Code (Refs & Annos)

Title 7. Regulation of Land Use, Structures, Businesses, and Related Activities
Subtitle B. County Regulatory Authority

Chapter 233. County Regulation of Housing and Other Structures
Subchapter F. Residential Building Code Standards Applicable to Unincorporated Areas of Certain
Counties

V.T.C.A., Local Government Code § 233.153

§ 233.153. Building Code Standards Applicable

Effective: September 1, 2009
Currentness

(a) New residential construction of a single-family house or duplex in the unincorporated area of a county to which this
subchapter applies shall conform to the version of the International Residential Code published as of May 1, 2008, or the version
of the International Residential Code that is applicable in the county seat of that county.

(b) Standards required under this subchapter apply only to new residential construction that begins after September 1, 2009.

(c) If a municipality located within a county to which this subchapter applies has adopted a building code in the municipality's
extraterritorial jurisdiction, the building code adopted by the municipality controls and building code standards under this
subchapter have no effect in the municipality's extraterritorial jurisdiction.

(d) This subchapter may not be construed to:

(1) require prior approval by the county before the beginning of new residential construction;

(2) authorize the commissioners court of a county to adopt or enforce zoning regulations; or

(3) affect the application of the provisions of Subchapter B, Chapter 232, to land development.

(e) In the event of a conflict between this subchapter and Subchapter B, Chapter 232, the provisions of Subchapter B, Chapter
232, control.

(f) A county may not charge a fee to a person subject to standards under this subchapter to defray the costs of enforcing the
standards.

Credits
Added by Acts 2009, 81st Leg., ch. 1318, § 1, eff. Sept. 1, 2009.
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§ 233.153. Building Code Standards Applicable, TX LOCAL GOVT § 233.153

 © 2016 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 2

Notes of Decisions (1)

V. T. C. A., Local Government Code § 233.153, TX LOCAL GOVT § 233.153
Current through the end of the 2015 Regular Session of the 84th Legislature

End of Document © 2016 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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